
It is expected that a Quorum of the Personnel Committee, Board of Public Works, Plan Commission, Redevelopment Authority and Administration Committee 
will be attending this meeting: (although it is not expected that any official action of any of those bodies will be taken) 

 
 

 
CITY OF MENASHA 
COMMON COUNCIL  

Third Floor Council Chambers 
140 Main Street, Menasha 

Monday, May 4, 2015 

6:00 PM 
  AGENDA 
AMENDED 

A. CALL TO ORDER 
 

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

C. ROLL CALL/EXCUSED ABSENCES 
 

D. PUBLIC HEARING 
1. Proposed amendment of the City of Menasha Year 2030 Comprehensive Plan to rezone a parcel on 

Racine Road. 
2. Proposed rezoning of the properties in proximity to 165 Main Street, which includes Parcel Numbers  

3-00818-00, 3-00818-01, 3-00820-00, 3-00816-01, and 3-00817-01 from C-2 Central Business District to 
Planned Unit Development (PUD) and Amending the Planned Unit Development District (PUD) Plan for 
Parcel Number 3-00798-00 and 3-00790-00 adjacent to Marina Place. 

 

E. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ANY MATTER OF CONCERN TO THE CITY  
            (five (5) minute time limit for each person) 

 

F. REPORT OF DEPARTMENT HEADS/STAFF/CONSULTANTS 
1. FC Auxier - Introduction and oath of new Firefighter Zachary Janke.  
2. FC Auxier – Retirement of Deputy Fire Chief Steve DeLeeuw. 
3.  Clerk Galeazzi - the following minutes and communications have been received and placed on file: 
Minutes to receive:  
a. Administration Committee, 04/21/15. 
b. Administration Committee, Special; 04/27/15. 
c. Board of Public Works, 04/21/15. 
d. Library Board, 04/16/15. 
e. NMFR Joint Finance & Personnel Committee, 04/28/15. 
f. Neenah-Menasha Sewerage Commission, 03/24/15 and 04/18/15. 
g. Personnel Committee, 04/21/15. 
h. Plan Commission, 04/28/15. 
Communications: 
i. Time Warner Cable to Clerk Galeazzi, 4/22/15; Changes to services Time Warner Cable offers. 
j. Proclamation – National Police Week, May 11-15, 2015. 
k. Proclamation – All City Track and Field Wellness Event, May 12, 2015. 
l. City of Menasha Board of Review – 2015, Notice of Open Book of Assessment and Board of Review 

Meeting. 
 

G.  CONSENT AGENDA  
            (Prior to voting on the Consent Agenda, items on the Consent Agenda may be removed at the request of any Alderman and place immediately 
                  following action on the Consent Agenda. The procedures to follow for the Consent Agenda are: (a) removal of items from Consent Agenda; and  
                 (b) motion to approve the items from Consent Agenda.) 

  Minutes to approve: 
1. Common Council Sine Die, 04/21/15. 
2. New Common Council, 04/21/15. 
Administration Committee, 04/21/15 – Recommends the Approval of: 
3. To authorize an amendment to the plan documents and agreements with Precision Retirement Group 

(Pelion Benefits, Inc.) to include represented employees and confirm the requirement that all eligible  
city employees are subject to the distribution of accumulated sick leave benefits through the post-
employment benefit plan administered by Precision Retirement Group (Pelion Benefits, Inc.). 

http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/PH%202030%20Comprehensive%20Plan%205-4-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/PH%202030%20Comprehensive%20Plan%205-4-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/PH%20165%20Main%20St.%205-4-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/PH%20165%20Main%20St.%205-4-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/PH%20165%20Main%20St.%205-4-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/PH%20165%20Main%20St.%205-4-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Retirement%20Recognition%20for%20Steve%20DeLeeuw.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Admin%20Draft%20Minutes%204-21-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Special%20Admin%20Draft%20Minutes%204-27-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/BPW%20Draft%20Minutes%204-21-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Library%20Board%20Draft%20Minutes%204-16-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/NMFR%20Jt%20Finance%20&%20Pers%204-28-15%20minutes.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/NMSC%20March%2024%202015%20Approved%20Minutes.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/NMSC%20April%2018%202015%20Approved%20Minutes.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Personnal%20Draft%20Minutes%204-21-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Plan%20Draft%20Minutes%204-28-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Time%20Warner%20Cable%205-4-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/National%20Police%20Week%20Proclamation.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/All%20City%20Track%20&%20Field%20Wellness%20Event.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/BOR&OpenBookWebpage2015.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/BOR&OpenBookWebpage2015.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/CC%20Draft%20Minutes%204-21-15%20Sine%20Die.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/New%20CC%20Draft%20Minutes%204-21-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Administration_Committee/2015/Post%20Empl%20Retire%20Plan%20memo.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Administration_Committee/2015/Post%20Empl%20Retire%20Plan%20memo.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Administration_Committee/2015/Post%20Empl%20Retire%20Plan%20memo.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Administration_Committee/2015/Post%20Empl%20Retire%20Plan%20memo.pdf
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"Menasha is committed to its diverse population. Our Non-English speaking population and those with disabilities are invited to contact the Menasha City Clerk 
at 967-3603 at least 24-hours in advance of the meeting for the City to arrange special accommodations." 

 

Board of Public Works, 04/21/15 – Recommends the Approval of: 
4. Acceptance of Miron Donation of Concrete Planter at Menasha Library. 

  NMFR Joint Finance & Personnel Committee, 04/28/15 – Recommends the Approval of: 
5. Authorize hiring a replacement for the Deputy Chief of Operations position subject to the 

departure/retirement of the existing employee with Neenah-Menasha Fire Rescue. 
    
 H.   ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT AGENDA 

             

I. ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS 
1. O-8-15; An Ordinance Amending Title 13 By making Certain Changes to the District (In Proximity to Main 

and Mill Street). (Introduced by Mayor Merkes). (Recommended by the Plan Commission). 
  

J.   APPOINTMENTS 
1. Appointment of David Rashid, 310 Elm Street, Menasha, to Board of Appeals, for the term of  

                 05/04/15 to 02/01/18. 
2. Appointment of Shelly Caudill, 1075 Brighton Drive, to the Landmarks Commission, for the term of 

05/04/15 to 03/01/18. 
3. Appointment of Melissa Rollins-Jump, 1016 Stardust Drive, Menasha, to the Ad-Hoc Sustainability Board. 
4. Approval of Alderman Benner to the NMFR Joint Finance and Personnel Committee (1 year term 

                 effective immediately).  
 

K.   HELD OVER BUSINESS 
1.  Approval of Alderman Langdon to the Landmarks Commission (1 year term effective immediately). 
2.  Appointment of City Attorney – Pamela Captain. 
 

L.  CLAIMS AGAINST THE CITY 
 

M.  ACTION ITEMS 
1. Accounts payable and payroll for the term of 04/21/15 to 04/30/15 in the amount of $987,142.12. 
2. Beverage Operators License Applications for the 2013-2015 licensing period. 
3. Beverage Operators License Applications for the 2015-2017 licensing period. 
4. Class “B” Liquor License Application for Menasha Athletic Association (MAC) to sell fermented malt 

beverages, Koslo Park Concession, May 5, 2015 to October 31, 2015, Paul S. Johnson, Agent. 
5. Development Agreement by and between The City of Menasha, Wisconsin and Menasha Downtown 

Development, LLC. 
6. Redevelopment Agreement between City of Menasha, Wisconsin and Developer (McClone Downtown  

Development LLC) dated April 7, 1997. (DISCUSSION ONLY) 
 

N.  PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ANY MATTER LISTED ON THE AGENDA 
      (five (5) minute time limit for each person) 
 

O.  RECESS TO ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE AND BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS. 
 

P.  CLOSED SESSION 
1.   If necessary, may Adjourn into Closed Session pursuant to Wis. Stats. §19.85(1)(e):  
      Deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public properties, the investing of public 
      funds, or conducting other specified public business, whenever competitive or  

bargaining reason require a closed session (Development Agreement by and between  
The City of Menasha, Wisconsin and Menasha Downtown Development, LLC). 

  2. May reconvene into open session immediately following any closed session in order  
   to take action on the closed session items. Wis. Stat. §19.85(2). 

 

Q.  ADJOURNMENT         
      

MEETING NOTICE 
Monday, May 18, 2015  

6:00 p.m. 
Committee Meetings to Follow 

http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D3%20Library%20Planter.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/O-8-15%20C2%20to%20PUD%20Rezoning.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/O-8-15%20C2%20to%20PUD%20Rezoning.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/David%20Rashid.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/David%20Rashid.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Pam's%20Appointment%205-4-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Disbursements%205-4-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Bartender%20Applicants%20for%20Coucil%20(3).pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/Bartender%20Applicants%20for%20Coucil%20(3).pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/MAC%20Liquor%20License.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/MAC%20Liquor%20License.pdf
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Memorandum           

 

TO:  Menasha Common Council 

  Neenah Common Council 

 

FROM: Al Auxier, Chief 

 

DATE: April 30, 2015 

 

RE:  Recognition of Deputy Chief Steve DeLeeuw 

 
 

On May 12, 2015, Deputy Chief Steve DeLeeuw will be retiring from Neenah-Menasha Fire Rescue.  We 

will be saying goodbye to a man that has dedicated most of his life to both the Menasha Fire Department 

and Neenah-Menasha Fire Rescue. I would like to take time to both thank, and honor, him for over 41 

years of service. 

 

Steve began his career as a firefighter with the Menasha Fire Department on January 16, 1974. As he has 

often said, this was one of the best days of his life. He progressed through the ranks from Firefighter to 

Driver/Operator to Lieutenant to Captain and eventually Deputy Fire Chief. His commitment to doing his 

best was always evident in everything he did.  As he moved through the ranks, he was always willing to 

share his knowledge, and express the pride he had for the job, with new firefighters. 

 

On January 1, 2003, the Menasha Fire Department and Neenah Fire Departments consolidated to become 

Neenah-Menasha Fire Rescue.  At that time, Steve was appointed as the Deputy Chief of Operations. The 

knowledge and skills he gained as the Deputy Chief for the Menasha Fire Department were instrumental 

in helping form our Department.  His dedication, hard work and commitment to do the best job he can, 

has helped our Department become an extremely successful organization.  

 

In recent conversations with Steve, he has said it is time to retire but I know that deep down inside he will 

miss the closeness that the brotherhood of firefighting has brought him over the last 41 years. I am sure 

the friendships he has made will continue to be a large part of his retirement life. Steve looks forward to 

playing more golf and from one golfer to another I hope every round is nothing but “Fairways and 

Greens.” 

 

Really, the largest adjustment with Steve’s retirement will be for his wife Peggy.  She said she actually 

looks forward to having him home. They both enjoy traveling together and I am sure there will be more 

time for that. 

 

Please join me in extending a heartfelt thank you to Deputy Chief Steve DeLeeuw for 41 years of 

dedicated service to the communities of Menasha and Neenah.  This is something that is truly remarkable 

and very few of us will be able to accomplish.      

 

 

 



CITY OF MENASHA 
ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 

Third Floor Council Chambers 
140 Main Street, Menasha 

April 21, 2015 
  MINUTES 

 
A. CALL TO ORDER 

Meeting called to order by Clerk Galeazzi at 7:19 p.m. 
 

B. ROLL CALL/EXCUSED ABSENCES 
PRESENT: Aldermen Nichols, Taylor, Krautkramer, Langdon, Keehan, Zelinski,  
Rollins-Jump, Benner 
ALSO PRESENT: Mayor Merkes, CA Captain, PC Styka, DFC DeLeeuw, CDD Keil,  
DPW Radtke, ASD Steeno, PRD Tungate, PHD McKenney, Clerk Galeazzi 
 

C. MINUTES TO APPROVE 
 1. Administration Committee, 2/16/15 

Moved by Ald. Nichols, seconded by Ald. Keehan to approve minutes.  
 Motion carried on voice vote.  
 
D. COMMUNICATIONS  

1. CVMIC Policyholder Disclosure Notice of Terrorism Insurance Coverage. 
No Discussion.  
 

E. DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEMS 
1. Election of Chairman 
Clerk Galeazzi opened the floor for nominations for Chairman. 
 
Moved by Ald. Keehan seconded by Ald. Benner to nominate Ald. Nichols for Chairman.  
 
Hearing no other nominations, the Clerk closed the nominations.  
 
A unanimous ballot was cast for Ald. Nichols for Chairman.    
 

Chairman Nichols took over as Chairman.  
 
2. Election of Vice-Chairman 
Chairman Nichols opened the floor for nominations for Vice-Chairman. 
 
Moved by Ald. Zelinski seconded by Ald. Langdon to nominate Ald. Rollins-Jump for 
Vice-Chairman 
 
Hearing no other nominations, Chairman Nichols closed the nominations.  
 
A unanimous ballot was cast for Ald. Rollins-Jump for Vice-Chairman.     
 
 
 
 
 
 

DRAFT

http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Administration_Committee/2015/Admin%20Draft%20Minutes%202-16-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Administration_Committee/2015/CVMIC%20Policyholder%20Disclosure%20Notice.pdf
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 3. Post-Employment Retirement Plan with Precision Retirement Group  
  (Pelion Benefits, Inc.) 

CA Captain explained the current post-employment retirement plan with Precision 
Retirement Group. The plan only applies to non-represented employees. With the new 
police union contract the benefit applies to represented employees also. The plan with 
Precision Retirement Group will need to be amended to include represented employees.  
CA Captain also requested confirmation by vote of the non-discretionary distribution of 
accumulated sick leave benefits to the plan.  
  

 Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Langdon to recommend to Common Council to 
authorize an amendment to the plan documents and agreements with Precision 
Retirement Group (Pelion Benefits, Inc.) to include represented employees and confirm 
the requirement that all eligible city employees are subject to the distribution of 
accumulated sick leave benefits through the post-employment benefit plan administered 
by Precision Retirement Group (Pelion Benefits, Inc.) 

 Motion carried on roll call 8-0. 
 
 4. Status report and timetable – Development Agreement with Menasha Downtown 

Development, LLC (Discussion only) 
 CDD Keil reviewed a timeline established by staff and Menasha Downtown Development  
 LLC for the proposed multi-tenant office building and parking structure in the downtown.  
 He explained proposed items to be included in a development agreement.  
 

 The Committee members agreed to a special meeting on April 27, 2015 at 6:00pm.  
 

F. ADJOURNMENT 

Moved by Ald. Keehan seconded by Ald. Langdon to adjourn at 7:41 p.m. 
Motion carried on voice vote. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted by Deborah A. Galeazzi, WCMC, City Clerk 

DRAFT

http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Administration_Committee/2015/Post%20Empl%20Retire%20Plan%20memo.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Administration_Committee/2015/Post%20Empl%20Retire%20Plan%20memo.pdf


CITY OF MENASHA 
SPECIAL ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE 

Third Floor Council Chambers 
140 Main Street, Menasha 

April 27, 2015 
MINUTES 

 
A. CALL TO ORDER 

Meeting called to order by Chairman Nichols at 6:00 p.m. 
 

B. ROLL CALL/EXCUSED ABSENCES 
PRESENT: Aldermen Taylor, Krautkramer, Langdon, Keehan, Zelinski, Rollins-Jump, 
Benner, Nichols 
ALSO PRESENT: Mayor Merkes, CA Captain, CDD Keil, ASD Steeno, Clerk Galeazzi. 
 

C. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ANY MATTER LISTED ON THE AGENDA 
          (five (5) minute time limit for each person) 
   

  Stuart Taylor, owner of The Lake House Supper Club, 124 Main Street. Spoke in favor of   
  office building project on Main Street.  
 

  Rachel Bachand, co-owner of Flow Yoga and Wellness, 196 Main Street. Spoke in favor of 
  office building project on Main Street. 
 

  Joan Ek, co-owner of Flow Yoga and Wellness, 196 Main Street. Spoke in favor of office 
  building project on Main Street. 
 

Pat DuFrane, owner of Weathervane Restaurant, 186 Main Street. Spoke in favor of office 
building project; voiced concerns of parking during construction of office building and 
parking ramp.  

 

Paul Brunette, co-owner of 210 Main Street. Spoke in favor of office building project; voice 
concerns of parking during construction of office building and parking ramp and after project 
is completed.  

 

D. COMMUNCATIONS 
1. Wisconsin Department of Revenue Publication-How Does TIF Work? 
2.   CDI Grant Narrative Relating to Economic Impact of Office Tower Project 
No discussion. 
 

 E. DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEMS 
1. Development Agreement by and between The City of Menasha, Wisconsin 
 and Menasha Downtown Development, LLC 
CA Captain presented the proposed project and terms as provided by the developer for 
the office building and multi-level parking structure for downtown. She discussed the 
developer’s obligations and City’s obligations. She explained the funding options for the 
project. Staff is looking for direction from the Administration Committee if to pursue a 
development agreement for the project. CA Captain stated any specifics of the 
development agreement could be discussed in Closed Session. 
 

General discussion ensued on the parking structure; providing alternate parking of 120 
stalls as stated in McClone Downtown Development Agreement; funding option for the 
project; impact on downtown businesses.  
 
 

DRAFT

http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Administration_Committee/2015/How%20does%20TIF%20work.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Administration_Committee/2015/CDI%20Grant%20Narrative.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Administration_Committee/2015/Development%20Agreement%20Framework%20with%20Attachments.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Administration_Committee/2015/Development%20Agreement%20Framework%20with%20Attachments.pdf
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Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Keehan to direct staff to pursue development 
agreement with Menasha Downtown Development, LLC for a multi-tenant office building 
with surface parking facilities and a 300 stall multi-level parking structure and forward to 
Common Council for consideration. 
Motion carried on roll call 7-0. Ald. Taylor abstained. 
 
2.  Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Rollins-Jump to adjourn into Closed Session 
pursuant to Wis. Stats. §19.85(1)(e): Deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public 
properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public business, 
whenever competitive or bargaining reason require a closed session (Development 
Agreement by and between The City of Menasha, Wisconsin and Menasha Downtown 
Development, LLC) 

  Motion carried on roll call 8-0. 
 
  3. May reconvene into open session immediately following any closed session in order  
   to take action on the closed session items. Wis. Stat. 19.85(2). 
  No action. 
 

F. ADJOURNMENT 

Moved by Ald. Taylor seconded by Ald. Keehan to adjourn at 9:30 p.m. 
Motion carried on voice vote. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted by Deborah A. Galeazzi, WCMC, City Clerk 

DRAFT



CITY OF MENASHA 
Board of Public Works 

Third Floor Council Chambers 
140 Main Street, Menasha 

April 21, 2015 
MINUTES 

 
A. CALL TO ORDER 

Meeting called to order by DPW Radtke at 7:42 p.m. 
 

B. ROLL CALL/EXCUSED ABSENCES 
PRESENT: Aldermen Nichols, Taylor, Krautkramer, Langdon, Keehan, Zelinski, Rollins-Jump, 
Benner 
ALSO PRESENT: Mayor Merkes, CA Captain, PC Styka, DFC DeLeeuw, CDD Keil,  
DPW Radtke, ASD Steeno, PRD Tungate, PHD McKenney, Clerk Galeazzi 
 

C. MINUTES TO APPROVE 
1. April 6, 2015 
Moved by Ald. Langdon seconded by Ald. Keehan to approve minutes.  
Motion carried on voice vote. 
 

D. ACTION ITEMS 
1. Election of Chairman 
DPW Radtke opened the floor for nominations. 
 

Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Keehan to nominate Ald. Krautkramer for Chairman.  
 

Hearing no other nomination, DPW Radtke closed the nominations. 
 

A unanimous ballot was cast for Ald. Krautkramer for Chairman.    
 

Chairman Krautkramer took over.  
 
2. Election of Vice-Chairman 
Chairman Krautkramer opened the floor for nominations. 

 

 Moved by Ald. Zelinski seconded by Ald. Langdon to nominate Ald. Taylor for Vice-Chairman.  
 Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Benner to nominate Ald. Langdon for Vice-Chairman.  

 

 Paper ballots were passed out. Ald. Langdon received the most votes and was declared  
 the Vice-Chairman. 
 

3. Acceptance of Miron Donation of Concrete Planter at Menasha Library 
DPW Radtke explained with the relocation of the Veteran’s memorial from the Library to the Isle 
of Valor a void will be created at the main entrance to the Library. Price proposals were sought to 
construct a new planter in the void space.  A proposal was received from Miron Construction 
Company to donate the planter construction work. The Library Board has accepted the donation 
and forwarded the request to the Board of Public Works for formal acceptance.  
 

Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Taylor to recommend to Common Council acceptance of 
Miron donation of concrete planter at Menasha Library. 
Motion carried on voice vote. 

 
E. ADJOURNMENT 

Moved by Ald. Keehan seconded by Ald. Langdon to adjourn at 7:51 p.m. 
Motion carried on voice vote. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted by Deborah A. Galeazzi, WCMC, City Clerk 

DRAFT

http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/BPW%20Draft%20Minutes%204-6-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Public_Works/Board_of_Public_Works/2015/Item%20D3%20Library%20Planter.pdf


 

 

 
Minutes of Regular Meeting 

ELISHA D. SMITH PUBLIC LIBRARY TRUSTEES 
Elisha D. Smith Public Library Gegan Room 

April 16, 2015 
 
 

Call to order at 4:00pm by Crawmer.   
Present:  Crawmer, Eisen, Murray, Nichols, VanderHeyden, Wicihowski and Kaminski 
Absent:  Golz 
Also Present:  Director Lenz and Beson (Head of Children’s Services) 

  
Public Comment/Communication 
Nichols indicated that she is stepping down from the library board.  Wicihowski has agreed to serve another 
3-year term, if approved by the Common Council.   

 
Consent Business 
Motion made by Nichols to approve the Library Board meeting minutes from March 19, 2015, seconded 
by Wicihowski .   Motion carried unanimously.  
 
Authorization of Bills 
Eisen asked if there was a double entry made for Unique Books for $107.40 and Unique Management 
for $107.40.  This will be corrected on the list of bills to be signed.  Motion made by Eisen to authorize 
payment of the April 2015 bills from the 2015 budget with the above correction, seconded by Murray.  
Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Director’s Report/Information Items 
1. March Statistics. Circulation is down 3.7% for the month of March and 1% so far this year. 

 
2. 2015 Budget Status.  The current budget shows that 24.7% of the year is past and 29.4% has been 

spent due to some annual expenses being paid.   
 
3. Endowment Reports.  The endowment report was reviewed. 
 
4. Staff Reports.  

 Staff participated in city-wide Equal Employment Opportunity training. 

 The thank-you cards written out by board members were mailed to volunteers thanking them for 
their service.  Diane Hotynski was nominated for the Janet Berry Volunteer of the Year Award.   

 The Friends provided refreshments, treats, and prizes during National Library Week.  Crawmer 
provided 1 course of a 5 course meal each day in the staff lounge, along with shredded books 
to guess the titles and win a prize, in appreciation of staff during National Library Week. 

 Food for Fines donations will benefit the Double Portions Food Pantry in Menasha. 

 The Fox Cities Book Festival will be held April 20 through April 26. 

 We are working on the logistics to provide a ceiling mounted screen, projector, and speakers in 
the story room.  These will enable easy demonstration of technology offered at the library, 
including the recent app project for iPads.  Nichols suggested considering a smart board. 

 Public Works Deputy Adam Alix is working on getting quotes for the roof replacement.  The 
cooling tower needs to be permanently lifted before the roof is replaced.   

 A shatterproof film was put on the old Mill Street Library Cabinet in the fiction.  The cabinet was 
donated by the new Lemon Loves Lime business moving into the downtown. 
 

5. Staff Development Plan.  Trustees reviewed the Staff Development Plan completed earlier this year 
by the library’s Staff Development Committee.  This is an important component of the library’s 
Succession Plan, which is still under development. 

 
6. Strategic Plan Update.   The updated Strategic Plan was reviewed.   
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Discussion/Action Items 
 
7. Fundraising Committee Report.  

 The Fundraising Committee met on April 14 and approved the following mission statement:   

      The Elisha D. Smith Public Library Board Fundraising Committee works with the library’s Friends 
and volunteers to:  bring attention to the library’s valuable role in our community; ensure that 
future generations have as great a library as we have today, promote the library endowment’s 
value as a charity; build a larger endowment for the library through gifts, memorials, and 
fundraising projects; provide more funding for the library materials, equipment, services, and 
programs; and develop ways for individuals to express their support of our great library. 

 The committee discussed how to sell the Smith Family Book Collection donated last year. 

 Each year the library will hold three books sales instead of two.  This summer’ sale will be 
abbreviated and feature materials in abundance. 

 The committee is discussing the idea of a Murder Mystery fundraiser around Halloween.  

 The 2015-2016 committee goals are to hold one major fundraising event per year; have three book 
sales per year; conduct an end-of-year letter campaign; and distribute legacy brochures to 
attorneys, accountants, and financial planners. 

 It was agreed that the committee will get board approval on all fundraising projects.   

 Crawmer and Wicihowski will be attending Library Fundraising:  The Lancaster Success Story 
trustee workshop in Ripon on April 22. 

 
8. Contract for Library Entrance Project.  Miron Construction is offering to remove the concrete, replace 

some of the sidewalk, and construct a planter similar to the planters adjacent to this area at no cost to 
the library.  Funds that were put aside for this project will be used for the roof project.  Motion made by 
Eisen to approve the contract with Miron to complete the entrance project with sidewalks and planter at 
no cost to the library, seconded by Nichols.  Motion carried unanimously.   
   

9. Trustee Essentials Chapter 25.  Nichols summarized Chapter 25 – Liability Issues.  This chapter 
addresses basic issues concerning trustee and municipal liability and actions that can be taken to limit 
liability.   

 
Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn the meeting at 4:55pm was made by Nichols and seconded by Wicihowski.   Motion 
carried unanimously. 

 
Respectfully submitted, 
Kathy Beson, recording secretary  
 
 
 



Neenah-Menasha Fire Rescue 
Joint Finance & Personnel Committee Meeting Minutes 

April 28, 2015 – 5:30 p.m. 
3rd Floor Council Chambers – City of Menasha 

 

Present:  Ald. Taylor, Stevenson, Ramos, Keehan and Kunz. 

Also Present:  Chief Auxier, Director Steeno, and OM Theisen. 

Members of the Public:  Neenah HR Director Heather Barber, L275 President Jamie Leonard, Greg Wroblewski and Al 
Wroblewski. 

Ald. Ramos called the meeting to order at 5:35 p.m. 

Election of Chair:  Motion made by Ald. Taylor to nominate Ald. Keehan as Chair.  Motion failed due to the lack of a 
second.  The Committee agreed it would be best to hold the election of the Chair until the May meeting as there will be 
a third member of Menasha appointed to the Committee and equal representation from both Cities.   

Election of Vice-Chair:  The Committee agreed to hold the election of vice-chair until the May meeting as there will be a 
third member of Menasha appointed to the Committee and equal representation from both Cities.   

Public Forum:  Local 275 President, Jamie Leonard addressed the Committee and said every position on our Department 
is vital.  It is crucial to fill the Deputy Chief’s position and maintain the current staffing levels we have so our Department 
can continue to provide the quality and high-level of service the citizens of Neenah and Menasha expect from us.  He 
noted it is L275’s opinion this position needs to be filled and he strongly encouraged all members to consider this and 
make a recommendation to fill the Deputy Chief position.  He invited everyone to attend our open house on Saturday, 
May 2, 2015.  It will be held at Station 31 located at 1080 Breezewood Lane in the City of Neenah. There are a lot of 
activities planned and the weather looks promising for the event.  Lastly, he noted Tim Patterson, a L275 Firefighter, has 
been busy planning the 4th Annual Back Draft Bike Tour.  This event is scheduled for Sunday, June 7th at Jefferson Park in 
the City of Menasha.  All proceeds from this event help send burn injured youth to summer camp.  He noted Ald. 
Stevenson has helped out the past few years with the event and has knowledge of how well received this event is.  He 
asked for everyone’s support for the Back Draft Bike tour and invited Committee Members to contact him if they are 
interested in volunteering to help.   

Minutes:  The Committee reviewed the February 24, 2015 meeting minutes. MSC Kunz/Keehan to approve the 
February 24, 2015 meeting minutes, all voting aye. 

Monthly Budget Report:  The Committee reviewed the March 2015 budget report.  Ald. Taylor asked if the Department 
tracks the overtime usage of special operations.  Chief Auxier confirmed this is done and noted we receive 
reimbursement for this training from the State.  Ald. Keehan asked about the auto physical damage line item and if it is 
lower than expected due to experience.  Chief Auxier noted he would have to ask Director Easker this question as the 
City of Neenah takes care of handling the costs for this.   Ald. Kunz asked about maintenance of motor vehicles and if the 
budget usage is low due to the replacement of the Quint and if there are any additional repairs to other vehicles that we 
know of.  Chief Auxier said he plans on this line item remaining within budget as there are no issues right now with any 
of our vehicles. However, the oldest vehicle in our fleet is our reserve engine and we will have to consider replacing this 
in the near future as it’s our only back-up vehicle.  Ald. Stevenson asked about the FVTC reimbursement line item and 
why it is a negative number. Chief Auxier explained when FVTC vacated the building they paid the remainder of their 
lease and utilities, which was through June.  Ald. Kunz asked about the City of Neenah IS Services and asked if it is 
advantageous for our Department to know if they are going to make major purchases so it can be budgeted ahead of 
time.  He said there are some major purchases coming up that will affect our current budget and these were not 
budgeted for this year.  Chief Auxier said the Neenah IS Department uses the previous years’ experience to recommend 
a dollar figure for our upcoming budget.  They do let us know if there will be major purchases that would affect the 
follow year’s budget so we can plan accordingly.  Ald. Stevenson said it his understanding the major purchased planned 
for this year has already been included in the current budget and confirmed there is a complicated formula that figures 
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out what actual usage by the Department so they can budget appropriately.  The potential change within the City of 
Neenah is to attempt to capture capital payments.  Chief Auxier said the current discussion regarding City of Neenah IS 
Services is strictly related to a City of Neenah building.  Therefore, this is only a City of Neenah expense. Each 
Department is responsible for their portion of shared usage but this wouldn’t affect our current budget.   MSC Ald. 
Stevenson/Taylor to approve the March 2015 budget report and place on file, all voting aye. 

Monthly Activity and Automatic Aid Reports:  Chief Auxier noted OM Theisen ran two different reports from Firehouse 
for review.  The first report shows the activity for the month of March and compares activity to previous years during 
the month of March.  The second report shows how the activity for the first three months of 2015 and compares activity 
to previous years during the same time period.  He noted we continue to experience and increase in fire calls this year 
compared to previous years.  Chief Auxier reminded everyone due to the current construction on 441/Appleton Road 
automatic aid calls will be very limited due road closures in this area.  Ald. Kunz asked if we can make the headings on 
the automatic aid report more descriptive.  Chief Auxier said we can change the heading on the reports for everyone.   
MSC Taylor/Stevenson to approve the March 2015 activity and automatic aid reports and place on file, all voting aye. 

Review of Cold/Ice Water Response Area:  The Committee reviewed the shoreline analysis information.  Chief Auxier 
noted OM Theisen ran a report and reviewed calls from the past 11 years.  Of the 105 calls we responded to on Little 
Lake Butte Des Morts only 8 of them were in the Town of Menasha.  A second map he received from Winnebago County 
was reviewed.  He noted this map was used to help the county establish their areas of responsibility for the waters and 
the municipalities these fell into. Our Department, Oshkosh Fire Department and Winneconne Poygan Fire District all 
provide back up to each for water/ice calls.  We do not help Winneconne Poygan as much as Oshkosh Fire Department 
and this is because Oshkosh Fire Department is closer to Winneconne and can response faster.  Winnebago County 
Sheriff’s Department provides us with a Husky airboat, Marine 3, pays for all of the fuel, maintenance and related 
equipment to operate both boats.  In return, we provide staffing and this is so we can respond to calls quicker.  Previous 
discussions from this Committee included receiving reimbursement from the Town of Menasha for calls within their 
district. He noted it is inappropriate to ask the towns for reimbursements.  Instead this request should be from 
Winnebago County as they are responsible for the waterways.  Chief Auxier did speak to Sheriff Matz and he cannot 
provide reimbursement for calls as he doesn’t have money in his budget and if he does this for us he will have to make 
sure he does this for other departments that respond to calls.   

Ald. Kunz asked if we would provide service to the Town of Neenah if there was a water call.  It is difficult for him to 
accept the Cities providing additional services, that are better than what the Towns provides, we pay for these services 
through our budget but the Towns receives these services for free and flaunt how their taxes are much lower than ours.  
He asked if we provide the money for the manpower and the County provides the equipment is this tradeoff still equal 
to what it was years ago when the agreement was made.   Chief Auxier said there were increased response times for 
calls within our areas when this service was provided only by the County.  There is always the chance that whoever we 
are rescuing from the water is a resident from another City or Town but our goal is to help people and to try to save lives 
and that’s how the agreement started.  If there is a disparity in the costs we pay for manpower versus what the County 
pays for the equipment it would be up to the Cities of Neenah and Menasha to decide if this is agreement is still a 
feasible trade off and discussions regarding this would have to be done at the City level.  Ald. Taylor said at this time the 
City of Menasha is experiencing a village war with the Town of Menasha and Town of Harrison and they consistently 
state how cheap their taxes are compared to the City of Menasha but they do not provide the same services.  He said he 
would like to see the original document that was signed when this agreement was made and what was spelled out in 
that contract. Chief Auxier said this was done prior to the merger of NMFR and he can try to find the document.  Ald. 
Taylor asked if the dive team service is above and beyond what the county expects from us. Chief Auxier confirmed it is.  
Ald. Taylor said we are providing an additional service to the area townships and we need to figure out a way to recoup 
these costs from them. He suggested we look at increasing boat launch fees and a specific amount in the increased fees 
would be used set aside for costs associated with the dive team.  He asked what would happen if the Cities pulled out 
completely from this agreement and where they would respond from. Chief Auxier said if the Cities decided to 
discontinue the agreement the Sheriff’s Department would be the only one responding and it would be from Oshkosh.  
There is a great chance they would not have divers on duty to respond to the call right away.  Therefore, they would 
have to call off duty people in who would have to pick up the equipment from Oshkosh and then respond.  This would 
increase response times to help people within our area.  Ald. Taylor asked if the County would provide funds for the dive 
team.  Chief Auxier said he already discussed this with Sheriff Matz and he doesn’t have the funds within his current 



budget.  Ald. Stevenson noted he was on this committee previously and all of the questions the current committee 
members have regarding this service were discussed at length.  When the Peterson Family asked to provide the gift of 
money to start our dive team there were several discussions on what happens if we accept this gift of money and how 
we can fund this services in the future after the money runs out.  Members expressed the same frustrations of how the 
area towns will not provide money for the services we provide but reap the benefits.  The family members expressed 
frustration in the delayed response from the County due to the logistics of where they respond from and they didn’t 
want this to happen this to another family. The firefighters expressed frustration in their helplessness in not being able 
to help during this and during other times when this has happened. Winnebago County has a legislative responsibility to 
provide this service.  Either we address this funding issue with the County and try to come up with a mutual decision. If 
we can’t the Cities have to decide to give all of the responsibility back to the County or continue with the current 
agreement.  Ald. Taylor said he is looking for a vehicle to generate revenue from people who come from out of town and 
require the service from us.  Ald. Keehan asked how we could potentially generate revenue with fees.  Ald. Taylor said 
non-residents pay higher fees to launch their boats and we should look at this to see if we can add additional fees to 
fund the dive team.  The Committee directed Chief Auxier to discuss this request with Director McCoy and Director 
Tungate.  They would like information on how many yearly permits and revenue each City generates from boat launch 
fees.  Information for the past few years should be broken out to reflect residents versus non-residents permits and 
revenues, how often each City increases their rates and what they were increased from/to when they were increased 
and are there certain times of the year where each City sees an influx of permits.  Ald. Kunz asked if we can review the 
agreements the County has with Oshkosh Fire Department and Winneconne Poygan Fire Department to see if we are 
receiving the same things as they are.   Chief Auxier said the County provides Oshkosh Fire Department and Winneconne 
Poygan Fire District a Husky airboat.  However, they provide us a Husky airboat and Marine 3.   

Consideration and Action of Replacing the Deputy Chief’s Position:  Chief Auxier handed out a memo regarding 
replacement of the Deputy Chief position. He noted both mayors have agreed to move forward with replacing the 
position.  Ald. Kunz asked if the Mayors looked at not filling the position prior to their support in replacing this position.  
Chief Auxier said he had several discussions with the Mayors. They looked at what would happen if we moved 
responsibilities of the Deputy Chief’s position to line staff and/or other administrative staff and how that would affect 
the operations and services we provide.  In the end, it was decided what is best is to replace the position.  Ald. Kunz 
asked if the attempt was made to re-evaluate staffing since the merger has been in place.  Chief Auxier said when the 
merger was agreed upon this included eliminating three line staff and one administrative position through attrition.  
Prior to filling any open position, the process is to review the job responsibilities of the position, see if these duties can 
be changed, what would happen if they were changed, how this would affect operations, etc.  Ald. Stevenson noted this 
is process is a requirement for the City of Neenah.  Ald. Kunz said he has difficulties with this as he has no clue how the 
department operates and this information isn’t included with this request. Chief Auxier said the current table of 
organization was agreed upon during the merger and positions were reviewed to make sure we had a functional 
department.  When you compare our staffing to other career departments in our area we are on the low end for 
staffing. He invited Ald. Kunz, and all members, to spend time with us to see how we operate and go over the services 
we provide. He would be happy to review the department structure, job responsibilities of each position, how they 
complete these responsibilities, why we staff the way we do, etc.  Ald. Kunz said in the City of Neenah when there is a 
request to fill a position there is always a very lengthy report included with the replacement request and isn’t included 
with this request, it’s difficult to understand the responsibilities of the position and why it has taken so long to receive 
this request.  Chief Auxier said it took time to coordinate meetings with two very busy Mayors, he wanted adequate 
time to review all options and he did have some scheduled vacation during this time period.  In the end, all options were 
explored before the recommendation was made from both Mayors.  Ald. Stevenson said whether we like this process, or 
not, the Mayors have the administrative responsibility to review job functions. They have the ability and time to review 
this information with the department head and it is their job to do this before it is brought to the committee for a 
decision. He said he was an alderman during the merger and one administration position was eliminated with the 
merger.  Since the merger, every time a position has been vacated this process was completed prior to replacing 
positions.  Chief Auxier said Menasha’s municipal code states the Deputy Chief’s position has the responsibility as the 
Emergency Operations Director for the City of Menasha.  This position is also responsible for building maintenance of all 
four buildings, overseeing maintenance of all equipment, personnel scheduling, helping with the operating and capital 
budgets, etc.  Ald. Keenan said the Mayors, the Chief and the firefighters all see who does the work and we have to trust 
them on what would happen if the position is not replaced and the department is not currently overstaffed.  MS 



Keehan/Stevenson recommends the City of Neenah and the City of Menasha Common Councils authorizes hiring a 
replacement for the Deputy Chief of Operations position subject to the departure/retirement of the existing 
employee with Neenah-Menasha Fire Rescue.   Ald. Taylor said both he and Ald. Stevenson were on the councils during 
the merger.  When the merger was first approved, the original thought was there were too many chiefs and the Cities 
would continue to look at staffing through the years to see if staffing could be reduced.  Corporate America is reducing 
staffing all the time and other departments within the City of Menasha have reduced staffing within the past 4-6 
months.  He has had many discussions with Mayor Merkes regarding this position and they both feel the same way.  He 
said we didn’t want to eliminate jobs when the Cities agreed to the merger.  This position is a high ticket item and if we 
can reduce or eliminate this position we should go through this process to see how it works before filling it.  Chief Auxier 
said the Department did eliminate three line staff positions and one administrative position with the merger and we are 
functioning at appropriate staffing levels.  He’s confident in his recommendation and reassured members the current 
numbers we have for administrative staff is appropriate.  It will be very difficult to continue the same level of service if 
we eliminate this position.   Operational issues will carry over into other areas of our Department.  Ald. Taylor said he 
appreciates the feedback from Chief Auxier, and the union, but he is trying to mirror what is happening in the real world 
and the Cities have to try to see what can be accomplished with the operations before filling the job.  Ald. Stevenson 
said he is all for an evaluation of work flow but he’s seen if fail in areas where we do not have a succession planning. He 
would be more inclined to fill this position, look at the structure of the Department, Chief Auxier should have succession 
planning with the current staff for when he retires and decide at that time if a position can be eliminated.  Ald. Taylor 
said he spoke to Mayor Merkes and they agree this may be the best time to do this and a requirement of the next chief 
will be how to reduce administrative staffing.  Ald. Kunz asked what the current management structure is.  Chief Auxier 
said we have a Chief, Deputy Chief, two Assistant Chiefs, one Office Manager and 63 line staff.  All voting aye, motion 
carries. 

Review of Upcoming Events:  Chief Auxier invited everyone to our Open House on Saturday, May 2, 2015.  He also 
invited everyone to attend the 4th Annual Backdraft Bike Tour at Jefferson Park on June 7th and commended Local 275 
for this event.  Ald. Taylor asked if the City of Neenah sponsors the Back Draft Bike Tour and why this communication is 
on the agenda.  He said it’s a good event but feels it’s inappropriate to allow private organizations to put things on the 
agenda to advertise.  Chief Auxier said the intent was to update the Committee of things that involve our Department 
and staff.   Local 275 does sponsor this event and Administration supports them.  He will keep this in mind for future 
agendas.  Ald. Stevenson said having been involved with the Back Draft Bike Tour since its inception; he would 
vehemently challenge anyone who would question why this communication was put on the agenda.  It’s the 
Committee’s job to manage the firefighters and they can tell us the things that they are doing that benefit both of the 
communities.   

MSC Stevenson/Keehan to adjourn at 6:50 p.m., all voting aye. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

Tara Theisen 
Office Manager 
 













CITY OF MENASHA 
PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

Third Floor Council Chambers 
140 Main Street, Menasha 

April 21, 2015 
MINUTES 

  
A. CALL TO ORDER 
 Meeting called to order by ASD Steeno at 7:51 p.m. 
 
B. ROLL CALL/EXCUSED ABSENCES 
 PRESENT: Aldermen Nichols, Taylor, Krautkramer, Langdon, Keehan, Zelinski, Rollins-Jump,  
 Benner, Mayor Merkes 
 ALSO PRESENT: CA Captain, PC Styka, DFC DeLeeuw, DPW Radtke, CDD Keil, ASD Steeno, 
 PRD Tungate, PHD McKenney, LD Lenz, Clerk Galeazzi 
 
C. MINUTES TO APPROVE 

 1.  Personnel Committee, 3/16/15  
 Moved by Mayor Merkes seconded by Ald. Benner to approve minutes.  
 Motion carried on voice vote. 
 

D. ACTION ITEMS 
 1.  Election of Chairman 

ASD Steeno opened the floor for nominations. 
 

Moved by Ald. Langdon seconded by Ald. Taylor to nominate Ald. Zelinski for Chairman.  
Moved by Mayor Merkes seconded by Ald. Benner to nominate Ald. Keehan for Chairman. 
 

Hearing no other nominations, ASD Steeno closed the nominations. 
 

 Paper ballots were passed out. Ald. Keehan received the most votes and was declared the  
 Chairman. 
 

Chairman Keehan took over.  
 
 2.  Election of Vice-Chairman 

Chairman Keehan opened the floor for nominations for Vice-Chairman. 
 

Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Keehan to nominate Ald. Benner for Vice-Chairman. 
Moved by Ald. Taylor seconded by Ald. Zelinski to nominate Ald. Zelinski for Vice-Chairman. 
 

Hearing no other nomination, Chairman Keehan closed the nominations. 
 

 Paper ballots were passed out. Ald. Benner received the most votes and was declared the 
Vice-Chairman. 

 
 3. Appointment of City Assessor – Associated Appraisal Consultants, Inc 

CA/HRD Captain explained in accordance to the City’s Charter Ordinance the appointing the City 
Assessor is for the Personnel Committee to make a recommendation to the Mayor with 
confirmation by the Common Council. The Charter Ordinance allows for either an individual or 
corporation.  

 

 Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Nichols to recommend to the Mayor the appointment of  
 Associated Appraisal Consultants, Inc. as City Assessor. 
 Motion carried on roll call 9-0. 
 
E. ADJOURNMENT 
 Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Zelinski to adjourn at 8:00 p.m. 
 Motion carried on voice vote. 
 
 Respectfully submitted by Deborah A. Galeazzi, WCMC, City Clerk 

DRAFT
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CITY OF MENASHA 
Plan Commission 

Council Chambers, City Hall – 140 Main Street 
April 28, 2015 

DRAFT MINUTES 

 

A. CALL TO ORDER 

  The meeting was called to order at 3:30 PM by Mayor Merkes.   

B. ROLL CALL/EXCUSED ABSENCES 

  PLAN COMMISSION MEMBERS PRESENT:  Mayor Merkes, Ald. Benner, DPW Radtke and 
Commissioners Sturm and Schmidt. 
 

PLAN COMMISSION MEMBERS EXCUSED:  Commissioners Cruickshank and DeCoster. 
 

OTHERS PRESENT:  CDD Keil, CDC Heim (arrived at 3:45 pm), John Hogerty, Menasha 
Downtown Development, LLC and Todd Hietpas, Performa, 124 N Broadway, DePere, Steve 
Grenell, Menasha Utilities and Alex Ronallo, Fox 11 News. 

3:30 PM – Informal Public Hearing on the Proposed Rezoning Regarding the Following Proposed 
Actions: 

 Rezoning of the properties in proximity to 165 Main Street, which includes Parcel Numbers 3-
00818-00, 3-00818-01, 3-00820-00, 3-00816-01, and 3-00817-01 from C-2 Central Business District 
to Planned Unit Development (PUD)  

 Amending the Planned Unit Development District (PUD) Plan for Parcel Number 3-00798-00 and 
3-00790-00 adjacent to Marina Place 

  Mayor Merkes opened the public hearings at 3:31 PM. 
 
CDD Keil explained the purpose of the rezoning’s. 
 
No public input was received. 
 
The hearings were closed at 3:35 PM. 

C. MINUTES TO APPROVE 

 1. Minutes of the April 14, 2015 Plan Commission Meeting 
Motion by Comm. Sturm, seconded by Comm. Schmidt to approve the April 14, 2015 Plan 
Commission meeting minutes.  The motion carried. 

D. PUBLIC COMMENT ON ANY ITEM OF CONCERN ON THIS AGENDA 

 1. No one spoke. 

E. DISCUSSION 

 1. None. 

F. ACTION ITEMS 

 1. Site Plan Review and Rezoning of Parcels from C-2 Central Business District to Planned 
Unit Development (PUD) and Amendment to PUD Plan 
CDD Keil provided some discussion points that staff and the developer have had regarding site 
lines, street width of Mill Street, dumpster enclosure location, overall grading of the site and 
landscaping. 
 
Commissioners and the developer discussed the following: 

 Type of lighting fixture presented and if it meets city ordinance 



 Need of photometric plan for the drive-thru canopy lights 

 Dumpster enclosure detail with location 

 No minimum landscape requirement due to PUD zoning 

 Width of Mill Street 

 On-street parking on Mill Street 

 Driveway section for drive-thru to be designed to keep the sidewalk at uniform grade 

 Water runoff design for the drive-thru 

 Pedestrian crossing design 

 Downtown parking during and after construction 

 Building materials 
 
Motion by DPW Radtke, seconded by Ald. Benner to approve the site plan as presented and 
the rezoning of the parcels from C-2 Central Business District to Planned Unit Development 
and amendment to the PUD plan with the following conditions: 

1. Photometric plan be submitted for the canopy lighting for staff review 
2. Staff review of city ordinance to verify if lighting fixture presented meets city ordinance 
3. Dumpster enclosure detail with location be finalized and submitted to Plan Commission 

for final approval 
4. Street width of Mill Street be forty (40) feet 
5. Building materials be consistent with what was presented to Landmarks Commission 

and submitted to be placed on file with the city 
The motion carried 5-0. 

 2. Site Plan Review – Broad Street Parking Lot – Multi-level Parking Structure 
CDD Keil gave an overview of staff review of the proposed parking structure including the 
nature of the sidewalks around the structure, landscaping and alterations to the aesthetics of 
the structure.   
 
Mr. Hietpas addressed the safety concerns for the pedestrian traffic in and around the parking 
structure and the thought process for the sidewalks and their placements.  Mr. Hietpas also 
shared two modified images which included acid washed concrete for façade texture as well 
as dyed concrete with darkening the color on the corners.  Stain is to be applied after the 
structure is poured.  It was the consensus of the Commission that the image which depicts the 
two-tone with reveal was preferred.  
 
Commissioners discussed the following: 

 Possibility of the structure being shifted to the east to allow for possible future 
expansion to the west 

 Brick portions of the structure to match the office building 

 Landscaping around the structure to soften the aesthetics 

 Curb on Broad Street which is scheduled for reconstruction in the near future 

 Surface parking vs. parking structure 
 
Motion by Ald. Benner, seconded by DPW Radtke to accept the design and layout of the 
Broad Street multi-level parking structure as presented subject to Common Council approval of 
a Development Agreement which incorporates a multi-level parking structure.  The motion 
carried 5-0. 

 3. Temporary Use of City Owned Property for Construction Staging and Contractor 
Parking 
The following items were discussed regarding the construction staging/ contractor parking for 
the Broad Street parking structure: 

 Possibility of sliding the construction area in the Southwest corner Broad Street 12 feet 
north, adding another exit into the alley or angled parking on one side to accommodate 
patron parking 

 Mr. Hogerty did commit to moving the 12 feet after the required time needed for the 
larger equipment on site, approximately 3 months from start of construction 

 The need to verify if parking on Broad Street will be affected with the proposed 
construction area 



 Contractors not parking on Broad Street during construction phase 
 
The following items were discussed regarding the construction staging/ contractor parking for 
the office tower project in the Main Street parking ramp: 

 Mr. Hogerty indicated that the submittal presented is the least intrusive use of space in 
the existing lot and freed up an additional 6 parking stalls from previously submitted 
plan 

 The possibility of the area on Main Street be pulled in once the area is restored to allow 
additional downtown parking during construction phase 

 Hours of construction and possibility of staring earlier in the day to free up parking in 
Broad Street lot was well as the Main Street area 

 
Mr. Hogerty offered to take these suggestions back to Miron Construction to verify if the 
changes requested by the Commission would allow ample space for construction equipment. 

H. ADJOURNMENT 

  Motion by Ald. Benner, seconded by Comm. Schmidt, to adjourn at 5:34 PM. The motion 
carried. 

 

 
Minutes respectfully submitted by CDC Heim. 









CITY OF MENASHA  
BOARD OF REVIEW – 2015 

 
NOTICE OF OPEN BOOK OF ASSESSMENT 

AND  
BOARD OF REVIEW MEETING 

 
Open Book Period for such examination will be on May 5, 2015 from 8:30 a.m. to noon 
and May 7, 2015 from noon to 7:00 p.m. in the Conference Room, 1st Floor, City Hall, 
140 Main Street, Menasha.    
 
The City’s contracted revaluation firm, Associated Appraisal, will have staff present to 
discuss how they arrived at your assessed value. If you wish to meet with an appraiser, 
please call Associated Appraisal at 920-967-3638 to schedule an appointment. 

 
 

MEETING OF THE BOARD OF REVIEW 
 
Notice is hereby given that the Board of Review of the City of Menasha, 
Winnebago and Calumet Counties for the year 2015, will be in session on 
Thursday May 28, 2015 at 10:00 a.m. in the 3rd floor Council Chambers, City Hall, 
140 Main St. Menasha, pursuant to Wisconsin State Statutes Section 70.47 for the 
purpose of reviewing and examining the assessment rolls. 
 
Please be advised of the following requirements to appear before the Board of Review 
and procedural requirements if appearing before the board: 
1. No person will be allowed to appear before the board of review, to testify to the  

board by telephone, or to contest the amount of any assessment of real or personal 
property if the person has refused a reasonable written request by certified mail of 
the assessor to view the property. 

2. After the first meeting of the board of review and before the board's final 
adjournment, no person who is scheduled to appear before the board of review may 
contact or provide information to a member of the board about the person's 
objection, except at a session of the board. 

3.   The board of review may not hear an objection to the amount or valuation of property 
unless, at least 48 hours before the board's first scheduled meeting, the objector 
provides to the board's clerk written or oral notice of an intent to file an objection, 
except that upon a showing of good cause and the submission of a written objection, 
the board shall waive that requirement during the first 2 hours of the board's first 
scheduled meeting, and the board may waive that requirement up to the end of the 
5th day of the session or up to the end of the final day of the session if the session is 
less than 5 days with proof of extraordinary circumstances for failure to meet the 48-
hour notice requirement and failure to appear before the board of review during the 
first 2 hours of the first scheduled meeting. 

4.   Objections to the amount or valuation of property shall first be made in writing and 
filed with the clerk of the board of review within the first 2 hours of the board's first 
scheduled meeting, except that, upon evidence of extraordinary circumstances, the 
board may waive that requirement up to the end of the 5th day of the session or up 
to the end of the final day of the session if the session is less than 5 days. The board 
may require objections to the amount or valuation of property to be submitted on 
forms approved by the Department of Revenue, and the board shall require that any 
forms include stated valuations of the property in question. Persons who own land 
and improvements to that land may object to the aggregate valuation of that land and 
improvements to that land, but no person who owns land and improvements to that 
land may object only to the valuation of that land or only to the valuation of 
improvements to that land. No person may be allowed in any action or proceedings 



to question the amount or valuation of property unless the written objection has been 
filed and that person in good faith presented evidence to the board in support of the 
objections and made full disclosure before the board, under oath, of all of that 
person's property liable to assessment in the district and the value of that property. 
The requirement that objections be in writing may be waived by express action of the 
board. 

5.   When appearing before the board of review, the objecting person shall specify in 
writing the person's estimate of the value of the land and of the improvements that 
are the subject of the person's objection and specify the information that the person 
used to arrive at that estimate. 

6.   No person may appear before the board of review, testify to the board by telephone, 
or object to a valuation if that valuation was made by the assessor or the objector 
using the income method of valuation, unless the person supplies the assessor with 
all the information about income and expenses, as specified in the assessor's 
manual under s. 73.03(2a) Wis. stats., that the assessor requests. The City of 
Menasha has an ordinance for the confidentiality of information about income and 
expenses that is provided to the assessor under this paragraph that provides 
exceptions for persons using information in the discharge of duties imposed by law 
or the duties of their officer or by order of a court.* The information that is provided 
under this paragraph, unless a court determined that it is inaccurate, is not subject to 
the right of inspection and copying under s. 19.35 (1) Wis. stats. 

7.   The board shall hear upon oath, by telephone, all ill or disabled persons who present  
to the board a letter from a physician, surgeon, or osteopath that confirms their 
illness or disability. No other persons may testify by telephone unless the Board, in 
it’s discretion, has determined to grant a property owner’s or their representative’s 
request to testify under oath by telephone or written statement.    

8.   No person may appear before the board of review, testify to the board by telephone, 
or contest the amount of any assessment unless, at least 48 hours before the first 
meeting of the board, or at least 48 hours before the objection is heard if the 
objection is allowed under s.70.47 (3) (a), Wis. stats., that person provides to the 
clerk of the board of review notice as to whether the person will ask for the removal 
of a member of the board of review and, if so, which member, and provides a 
reasonable estimate of the length of time the hearing will take. 

 

To schedule an appointment before the Board of Review, please complete the  
Notice of Intent to File Objection and Objection Form for Real Property 
Assessment and return them both to the City Clerk’s office at least 48-hours prior to the 
Board of Review. The Board of Review functions like a court in that it is required to 
evaluate evidence based on facts. You must provide factual information showing your 
property is incorrectly assessed.  
 
Menasha City Clerk 
140 Main Street 
Menasha, WI  54952 
920-967-3603 
 
For more information about property assessment and taxation in Wisconsin, please 
review Guide for Property Owners provided by the Department of Revenue.  
 



 
 

CITY OF MENASHA 
COMMON COUNCIL 

Third Floor Council Chambers 
140 Main Street, Menasha 

Tuesday, April 21, 2015 

MINUTES 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER 
Meeting called to order by Mayor Merkes at 5:00 p.m. 
 

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
A moment of silence was observed for city employee Glen Pemrich who passed away on April 11, 2015.  
 

C. ROLL CALL/EXCUSED ABSENCES 
PRESENT: Aldermen Sevenich, Langdon, Keehan, Zelinski, Englebert, Benner, Nichols, Taylor 
ALSO PRESENT: Mayor Merkes, CA Captain, PC Styka, DFC DeLeeuw, DPW Radtke, CDD Keil, 
ASD Steeno, PRD Tungate, PHD McKenney, LD Lenz, Clerk Galeazzi 
 

D. PUBLIC HEARING 
None 
 

E. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ANY MATTER OF CONCERN TO THE CITY  
            (five (5) minute time limit for each person) 
   

  Andrea Smith, 734 E. Washington Street, Appleton. Beverage Operator’s License Application. 
 

  Dave Mix, representing Menasha VFW Post 2126. Moving of Veterans memorial to Isle of Valor. 
 

F. REPORT OF DEPARTMENT HEADS/STAFF/CONSULTANTS 
1.  Clerk Galeazzi - the following minutes and communications have been received and placed on file: 
Minutes to receive:  
a. Board of Health, 03/12/15. 
b. Board of Public Works, 04/06/15. 
c. Committee on Aging, 03/12/15. 
d. Plan Commission, 04/07/15 and 04/14/15. 
Communications: 
e. Waverly Sanitary District Meeting Minutes, 03/19/15. 
f. Mayor Merkes, 04/10/15; Letter to Village of Harrison, Attn: Travis Parish. 
g. Mayor Merkes, 04/16/15; Appointment of the Weed Commissioner. 
h. DPW Radtke, 04/16/15; Press Release; Public Informational Meeting, City of Menasha, 3rd Street,  

Lake Winnebago Slough & Approaches, Winnebago County. 
i. CDD Keil, 04/16/15; Rezoning of Parcels in the Vicinity of Main and Mill Street from C2 to PUD. 
j. CDD Keil, 04/16/15; Schedule of Public Hearings on Zoning Changes.  

  Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Langdon to approve Minutes and Communications A-J.  
  Motion carried on voice vote.  
 

G.  CONSENT AGENDA  
            (Prior to voting on the Consent Agenda, items on the Consent Agenda may be removed at the request of any Alderman and place immediately 
                  following action on the Consent Agenda. The procedures to follow for the Consent Agenda are: (a) removal of items from Consent Agenda; and  
                 (b) motion to approve the items from Consent Agenda.) 

  Minutes to approve: 
1. Common Council, 04/06/15. 
Board of Public Works, 04/06/15 – Recommends the Approval of: 
2. Authorization to Execute WisDOT Bridge Operation Agreement for Fiscal Year 2016. 
3. Authorization to Execute State/Municipal Agreement for STH 441/Midway Road Interchange. 
4. Authorization to Execute State/Municipal Agreement for USH 10/Oneida Street Interchange. 
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http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/Common_Council/2015/BOH%20Minutes%203-11-15%20fin.pdf
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            Plan Commission, 04/07/15 – Recommends the Approval of: 

5. The relocation of Veterans Memorial from Menasha Public Library to Isle of Valor consistent with the 
 recommendation from Park Board. 

  Plan Commission, 04/14/15 – Recommends the Approval of: 
6. The Certified Survey Map on Winnebago Avenue. 
Mayor Merkes requested removal of item 4 from Consent Agenda.   
Ald. Sevenich requested removal of item 5 from Consent Agenda.  
 

Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Keehan to approve Consent Agenda items 1, 2, 3, 6. 
Motion carried on roll call 8-0. 
 

 H.  ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT AGENDA 
DPW Radtke explained Consent Agenda item 4, Authorization to Execute State/Municipal Agreement for 
USH 10/Oneida Street Interchange, does not require action at this time as the municipal lighting cost share 
issue has not been worked out and lighting is the only cost associated with this contract.  
 

Moved by Ald. Sevenich seconded by Ald. Taylor to approve Consent Agenda item 5, the relocation of 
Veterans Memorial from Menasha Public Library to Isle of Valor consistent with the recommendation from 
Park Board. 
Dave Mix, representing Menasha VFW Post 2126, spoke on moving of the memorial. He provided drawings 
of what memorial will look like once relocated to Isle of Valor.  
Motion carried on roll call 8-0. 

 
I.    ACTION ITEMS 

1. Accounts payable and payroll for the term of 04/09/15 to 04/16/15 in the amount of $2,168,191.83. 
Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Keehan to approve accounts payable and payroll.  
Motion carried on roll call 8-0. 
 
2. Beverage Operators License Applications for the 2013-2015 licensing period. 
Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Keehan to approve Beverage Operators License Applications  
for the 2013-2015 licensing year as listed in memo dated 4/15/15.  
Motion carried on roll call 8-0. 
 

The Police Department recommends the denial of the Beverage Operators License Application for Andrea 
Smith as she does not meet the criteria under the Guidelines for Operator Licenses.   
Andrea Smith addressed the Council and explained the past situation and her current situation.  
 

Moved by Ald. Zelinski seconded by Ald. Langdon to approve Beverage Operators License Application for 
Andrea Smith.   
Motion carried on roll call 7-1. Ald. Nichols voted no. 
 
3. Extension Agreement for Assessment and Tax Listing Services for City of Menasha by Associated 

Appraisal Consultants, Inc.  
ASD Steeno explained the current contract ends on 4/30/15. Because the 2015 assessment year work will 
not be completed at that time per normal course of business, staff is recommending the extension of the 
agreement through 7/31/15. Staff is planning for a Request for Qualifications process before 7/31/15.  
  

Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Keehan to approve Extension Agreement for Assessment and 
Tax Listing Services for City of Menasha by Associated Appraisal Consultants, Inc. 
Motion carried on roll call 8-0. 
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J. ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS 
 1.  R-10-15 Resolution Approving a 2014 Budget Adjustment of $60,002 for Street Lighting Equipment.  
           (Introduced by Alderman Nichols). 
 Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Keehan to adopt R-10-15 Resolution Approving a 2014 Budget  
 Adjustment of $60,002 for Street Lighting Equipment. 
 ASD Steeno explained the funds represent an overpayment in 2014 and must be part of the 2014 budget  
 before being part of the continuing appropriations. 
 Motion carried on roll call 8-0. 
 

 2.  R-11-15 Resolution Continuing Appropriations (2014 Fund Balance Reservations) (Introduced by 
           Alderman Nichols). 
 Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Benner to adopt R-11-15 Resolution continuing Appropriations 
 (2014 Fund Balance Reservations) 
 Motion carried on roll call 8-0. 

 

3. R-12-15 Resolution Transferring/Appropriating 2014 Budget Funds. 
Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Keehan to adopt R-12-15 Resolution Transferring/Appropriating 
2014 Budget Funds. 

  Motion carried on roll call 8-0. 
 

4. R-13-15 Resolution Dissolving Tax Incremental Finance District #1 (Introduced by Mayor Merkes). 
Moved by Ald. Sevenich seconded by Ald. Nichols to adopt R-13-15 Resolution Dissolving Tax Incremental 
Finance District #1. 

  Motion carried on roll call 8-0. 
 

      5.  R-14-15 Resolution Opposing the Elimination of Personal Property and Computer Aid Tax (Introduced by 
           Alderman Nichols).  
 Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Keehan to adopt R-14-15 Resolution Opposing the Elimination of 
 Personal Property and Computer Aid Tax. 
 ASD Steeno explained the impact to the City budget by eliminating personal property and computer aid tax.  
 Motion carried on roll call 7-1. Ald. Zelinski voted no.  
 

 K.   APPOINTMENTS 
 
L.   HELD OVER BUSINESS 

1.  Creation of Administrative Services Department/Human Resources Coordinator Position (Held 04/06/15). 
Original Motion: Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Langdon to approve Creation of Administrative 
Services Department/Human Resources Coordinator Position with a proposed salary beginning at $55,550 
for Human Resources Coordinator, with a midpoint of $61,711 and a maximum after 25 years of $67,872.  
Motion carried on roll call 8-0. 
 

Ald. Sevenich stated Point of Order; he ask that in the future the motion be restated by people who made the  
original motion in case there is a change.  
Mayor Merkes accepted the Point of Order.  
 

M.  CLAIMS AGAINST THE CITY 
 
N.  PRESENTATION TO OUTGOING COMMITTEE/BOARD/COMMISSION MEMBERS 

1.  Tom Gloede – Board of Appeals   6.  Sue Smith – Redevelopment Authority 
2.  Dave Rodriguez – Board of Appeals  7.  Paul Van de Sand – Sustainability Board 
3.  Ruth Neeck – Board of Health   9.  Peg Doctor – Landmarks Commission 
4.  Lee Murphy – Committee on Aging            10. Kristi Lynch – Landmarks Commission 
5.  Sue Steffen – Committee on Aging 
 

Mayor Merkes recognized the outgoing members with certificates and City pins.  
Sue Steffen and Lee Murphy were present.  
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      O.  PRESENTATION TO OUTGOING ALDERMEN 

1.  Alderman Stan Sevenich – District 3 
Mayor Merkes presented a plaque to Ald. Sevenich and thanked him for his service to the City and residents. 
 

Ald. Sevenich said a few words of thanks  to the Council, staff and residents.  
 
2.  Alderman Jim Englebert – District 7 

  Mayor Merkes presented a plaque to Ald. Englebert and thanked him for his service to the City and  
  residents. 

 

Ald. Englebert said a few words of thanks to the Council, staff and residents.  
 

P.  PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ANY MATTER LISTED ON THE AGENDA 
      (five (5) minute time limit for each person) 
 No one spoke. 
 
Q.  ADJOURNMENT – Sine Die     
 Moved by Ald. Sevenich seconded by Ald. Englebert to adjourn Sine Die at 5:57 p.m. 
 Motion carried on voice vote. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted by Deborah A. Galeazzi, WCMC, City Clerk 
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CITY OF MENASHA 
NEW COMMON COUNCIL 

Third Floor Council Chambers 
140 Main Street, Menasha 
TUESDAY, April 21, 2015 

MINUTES 

 
A. CALL TO ORDER 
 Meeting called to order by Mayor Merkes at 6:10 p.m. 
 

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Moment of Silence for the New Council to make good decisions to benefit the community in the 
upcoming year.  
Oath of Office – Newly Elected Officials. Clerk Galeazzi administered the Oath of Office to  
Ald. Rebecca Nichols, Ald. Wil Krautkramer, Ald. Michael Keehan, and Ald. Melissa Rollins-Jump. 

 

C. ROLL CALL/EXCUSED ABSENCES 
 PRESENT: Aldermen Nichols, Taylor, Krautkramer, Langdon, Keehan, Zelinski, Rolllins-Jump, Benner. 
 ALSO PRESENT: Mayor Merkes, CA Captain, PC Styka, DFC DeLeeuw, DPW Radtke, CDD Keil,  
 ASD Steeno, PRD Tungate, PHD McKenney, Clerk Galeazzi 
 
D. PUBLIC HEARING 

1. Proposed Rezoning of Property located immediately north of 1737 Racine Road, Parcel  
 #4-00762-03, C-1 General Commercial District to I-1 Heavy Industrial District.  
CDD Keil explained the request to rezone the property from C-1 General Commercial District to I-1  
Heavy Industrial District for the purpose of using the property for storage of construction equipment. 

 No action will be required as this was held in Plan Commission.  
 

No one spoke. 
 

Mayor Merkes closed the public hearing.  
 

2. Proposed Rezoning of Property located immediately east of 1233 Midway Road, Parcel  
  #6-01635-00, C-3 Business and Office District to C-4 Business Park District. 
 CDD Keil explained the request for rezoning the property from C-3 Business District and Office to 
 C-4 Business Park District is to be consistent with the zoning classification of the other parcels  
 purchased by Kwik Trip. 
 

No one spoke. 
 

Mayor Merkes closed the public hearing. 
  

3. Proposed rezoning of the properties in proximity to 165 Main Street, Parcels #3-00818-00,  
#3-00818-01, #3-00820-00, #3-00816-01, #3-00817-01, C-2 Central Business District to Planned 
Unit Development (PUD) and Amending Planned Unit Development District (PUD) Plan for Parcel 
#3-00798-00, #3-00790-00 adjacent to Marina Place.  

 CDD Keil explained the request for rezoning the properties at the Main/Mill Street intersection from 
 C-2 Central Business District to Planned Unit Development District and amendments to Planned Unit  
 Development District for the proposed office building. No action will be required at this time. A new 
 public hearing on this will be schedule for a future meeting.   

 

No one spoke. 
 

Mayor Merkes closed the public hearing. 
 

4. Proposed Amendment to Title 13 of the Menasha Code of Ordinance pertaining to permitted uses 
and parking requirement in the Planned Unit Development (PUD) District. 

 CDD Keil explained the amendment to the City Code for parking in Planned Unit Development District. 
 

No one spoke. 
 

Mayor Merkes closed the public hearing. 
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E. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ANY MATTER OF CONCERN TO THE CITY 
 (five (5) minute time limit for each person) 

No one spoke. 
 
F. REPORT OF DEPARTMENT HEADS/STAFF/CONSULTANTS 
 1. CDD Keil & Menasha Downtown Development, LLC – Presentation on Office Tower Project and 

Related Improvements in the downtown. 
  CDD Keil and John Hogerty, representing Menasha Downtown Development, LLC, gave an overview 
 of the proposed office building and parking structure.   
 

2. Clerk Galeazzi - the following minutes and communications have been received and placed on  
  file: 
 Minutes to receive:  

a. Plan Commission, 4/7/15; 4/14/15 
 Communications: 

b. VFW Nicolet Post No. 2126, 4/1/15; Invitation to Armed Forces Day Celebration. 
c. PRD Tungate, 4/15/15; New Eastside Park Sponsorships. 
d. CDD Keil, 4/16/15; Rezoning of Parcels in the vicinity of Main & Mill Streets from C2 to PUD. 
e. CDD Keil, 4/16/15; Schedule of Public Hearings on Zoning Changes.  

 Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Taylor to received Minutes and Communications A-E.  
 Motion carried on voice vote. 
 
G. CONSENT AGENDA  
 (Prior to voting on the Consent Agenda, items on the Consent Agenda may be removed at the request of any Alderman 

 and place immediately following action on the Consent Agenda. The procedures to follow for the Consent Agenda are:  
 (a) removal of items from Consent Agenda; and (b) motion to approve the items from Consent Agenda.) 

 Plan Commission, 04/7/15 – Recommends the Approval of: 
1. Rezoning of vacant parcel immediately east of 1233 Midway Road, Parcel #6-01635-00 from  

  C-3 Business and Office District to C-4 Business Park District.   
 Plan Commission, 04/14/15 – Recommends the Approval of: 

2. Amendment to the Planned Use Development (PUD) ordinance as submitted 
  

 Ald. Taylor requested to remove item 2 from Consent Agenda. 
 

 Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Langdon to approve Consent Agenda Item 1. 
 Motion carried on roll call 8-0. 
 
H. ITEMS REMOVED FROM CONSENT AGENDA 
 Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Langdon to approve Consent Agenda item 2, Amendment to  
 the Planned Use Development (PUD) ordinance as submitted. 
 General discussion ensued the public hearing notification.  
 Motion carried on roll call 8-0. 
 
I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. R-15-15 Resolution Providing for the Method of Selecting Certain Council/Committee Officials 
  (Introduced by Ald. Taylor) 
 Moved by Ald. Taylor seconded by Ald. Langdon to adopt R-15-15 Resolution Providing for the Method of 
 Selecting Certain Council/Committee Officials.  
 Motion carried on roll call 8-0. 
 
J. ACTION ITEMS 
 None 
 
 
 
 

DRAFT

http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/New_Common_Council/2015/Plan%20Draft%20Minutes%204-7-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/New_Common_Council/2015/Plan%20Draft%20Minutes%204-14-15.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/New_Common_Council/2015/VFW%20Invite%20to%20Armed%20Forced%20Day.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/New_Common_Council/2015/Naming%20memo%20to%20council.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/New_Common_Council/2015/Rezoning%20Mill_Main%20St.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/New_Common_Council/2015/Schedule%20of%20Public%20Hearings%20on%20Zoning%20Changes%20Memo.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/New_Common_Council/2015/R-15-15%20New%20CC.pdf
http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/New_Common_Council/2015/R-15-15%20New%20CC.pdf


New Common Council Minutes 
April 21, 2015 
Page 3 

 
K. APPOINTMENTS 
 1.  Common Council Appointments 
  a   Council President (1 year term effective immediately) 
 Moved by Ald. Zelinski seconded by Ald. Langdon to nominate Ald. Taylor for Council President.  
 Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Keehan to nominate Ald. Benner for Council President.  
 

 Hearing no other nominations, the Mayor closed the nominations. 

 
1st – 3rd rounds of paper ballots tied 4-4. 

 

Names were put in a hat and Dan Kelpinski, from UW-Fox Valley was asked to draw.  
Ald. Taylor’s name was drawn. Ald. Taylor was declared Council President. 

                 
  b. An Alderman Member to the Plan Commission (1 year term effective immediately) 
 Moved by Ald. Nichols seconded by Ald. Zelinski to nominate Ald. Benner as Alderman Member to Plan  
 Commission.  
   

 Hearing no other nominations, the Mayor closed the nominations. 
 

 A unanimous ballot was cast for Ald. Benner for Alderman Member to Plan Commission.  
 
  c. An Alternate Alderman Member of the Plan Commission (1 year term effective immediately) 
 Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Nichols to nominate Ald. Zelinski for Alternate Alderman  
 Member to Plan Commission.   
  

 Hearing no other nominations, the Mayor closed the nominations.  
 

 A unanimous ballot was cast for Ald. Zelinski for Alternate Alderman Member to Plan Commission.  
 
  d. City Attorney – Pamela Captain 
 Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Keehan to appoint Pamela Captain as City Attorney. 
 Moved by Ald. Taylor seconded by Ald. Zelinski to hold. 
 Item is held. 
 
  e. City Clerk – Deborah A. Galeazzi 
 Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Keehan to appoint Deborah A. Galeazzi as City Clerk. 
 Motion carried on roll call 8-0. 
 
L. RECESS TO COMMITTEES 
 7:16 p.m. – recessed to Administration Committee, Board of Public Works, Personnel Committee.   
 8:00 p.m. – reconvened. 
  
M. APPOINTMENTS 
 1. Common Council Appointments  
  a. NM Fire Rescue Joint Finance and Personnel Committee:  
       1) Ald. Taylor as Council President 
   2) Ald. Keehan as Personnel Committee Chairman  
  b. Information Systems Steering Committee 
   Ald. Nichols as Administration Committee Chairman 
 No action required. 
 

2. Mayor’s Appointments 
a. City Assessor – Associated Appraisal Consultants, Inc. 

 Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Rollins-Jump to approve Mayor’s Appointment of Associated 
 Appraisal Consultants, Inc as City Assessor. 
 Motion carried on roll call 8-0. 
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b. Approval of Ald. Zelinski to Parks & Recreation Board (1 year term effective immediately) 

  

c. Approval of Ald. Langdon to the Landmarks Commission (1 year term effective immediately) 
No action. 
 

  d. Approval of Ald. Taylor to the NM Fire Rescue Joint Finance and Personnel Committee 
   (1 year term effective immediately) 
   No action.  

 

  e. Approval of Ald. Krautkramer to the Heckrodt Wetland Reserve Board 
    (1 year term effective immediately) 

 

  f. Re-appointment of Sheila Brooks, 238 Butte des Morts Drive, At Large Member to Heckrodt 
Wetland Reserve Board (1 year term effective immediately)  
 

  g. Re-appointment of Jim Liebahuser, 1004 Grove Street, Menasha to Neenah-Menasha Joint Fire 
Commission for the term 5/1/15 to 5/1/18 
 

  h. Re-appointment of Tony Gutierriz, 1234 Darlene Drive, Menasha to Police Commission for 
   the term 5/1/15 to 5/1/20 

 

  i. Re-appointment of Catherine Cruckshank, 1056 Tahoe Court, Menasha to Plan  
   Commission for the term 5/1/15 to 5/1/18 

 

j. Re-appointment of Kathy Wicihowski, 341 Willow Lane, Menasha to Library Board for the 
   term 7/1/15 to 7/1/18 

 

k. Re-appointment of Ken Kubiak, 1214 Fieldview, Menasha to Board of Appeals for the 
   term 4/22/15 to 2/1/18 
  

l. Appointment of Rebecca Nichols, 402 Elm Street, Menasha to Redevelopment Authority for 
   the term 4/22/15 to 8/31/17 
  

m. Accept resignation of David J. Rodriguez from Board of Appeals 
  

  n. Appointment of Kara Homan, 3086 Winnipeg Street, Menasha to Board of Appeals for the 
   term 4/22/15 to 2/1/16 
  

o. Accept resignation of Nicholas Kiley from Library Board 
  
  p. Appointment of Jim Englebert, 1209 Greendale, Menasha to Library Board for the terms 
   4/22/15 to 7/1/15 and 7/1/15 to 7/1/18 
  

  q. Accept resignation of Rebecca Nichols from Library Board  
  

  r.  Appointment of Melissa Rollins-Jump, 1016 Stardust Drive, Menasha to Library Board for  
   term 4/22/15 to 7/1/16.  
  

  s. Appointment of Tami Lee, 519 Riverway, Menasha to Ad-Hoc Sustainability Board.  
 Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Keehan to approve items b, e-s. 
 Motion carried on roll call 8-0. 
 
N. CLAIMS AGAINST THE CITY 
 None 
 
O. ORDINANCE 

1. O-6-15 An Ordinance Amending Title 13 by Making Certain Changes to the District  
  (Midway Road, Parcel #6-01635-00) (Introduced by Mayor Merkes on the recommendation 
  of the Plan Commission) 
 Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Keehan to adopt O-6-15 an Ordinance Amending Title 13 by 
 making certain changes to the district (Midway Road, Parcel #6-01635-00). 
 Motion carried on roll call 8-0. 

DRAFT

http://www.cityofmenasha-wi.gov/COM/Clerk/New_Common_Council/2015/Rodriguez%20Resignation.pdf
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2. O-7-15 An Ordinance Amending Title 13, Article C of the Municipal Code of Ordinances Planned 

Unit Development (PUD) District (Introduced by Mayor Merkes on the recommendation 
  of the Plan Commission) 
 Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Keehan to adopt O-7-15 An Ordinance Amending Title 13,  
 Article C of the Municipal Code of Ordinances Planned Unit Development (PUD) District. 
 Motion carried on roll call 8-0. 
 
P. HELD OVER BUSINESS 
 None 
 
Q. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON ANY MATTER LISTED ON THE AGENDA  
 (five (5) minute time limit for each person) 
 No one spoke. 
 
R. ADJOURNMENT 
 Moved by Ald. Benner seconded by Ald. Keehan to adjourn at 8:05 p.m. 
 Motion carried on voice vote. 
 
 
 Respectfully submitted by Deborah A. Galeazzi, WCMC, City Clerk. 
 
 

DRAFT
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ORDINANCE 0-8-15 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 13 BY MAKING CERTAIN CHANGES TO THE DISTRICT 
(IN PROXIMITY TO MAIN AND MILL STREET) 

 
Introduced by Mayor Merkes at the recommendation of the Plan Commission. 
 
The Common Council of the City of Menasha does ordain as follows: 
 
 SECTION 1:  The Zoning Ordinance Title 13 and Zoning District made a part thereof is 
hereby amended by changing the zoning of properties: Parcel Numbers 3-00818-00 and 3-
00820-00, 3-00818-01, 3-00816-01, and 3-00817-01 from C-2 Central Business District to 
Planned Unit Development (PUD) including the site plan attached thereto, and amending the 
PUD Plan for Parcel Numbers 3-00798-00 and 3-00790-00 including the site plan attached 
thereto described as follows: 
 
Main Street Parcel #3-00818-00 ORIGINAL PLAT OF MENASHA E 37' OF LOT 24 & W 28.25' 
OF LOT 25 OF BLOCK 2 EXCL THAT LAND DESC IN DOC #1339607 WINNEBAGO COUNTY 
R.O.D. 
 
Main Street Parcel #3-00820-00 ORIGINAL PLAT OF MENASHA E 31.75' OF LOTS 25 & 26, N 
80' OF LOT 27 & N 80' OF THE E 8' OF LOT 28 OF BLOCK 2 
 
Marina Place Parcel #3-00818-01 ORIGINAL PLAT OF MENASHA PART OF LOT 24 & LOT 25 
OF BLOCK 2 AS DESC IN DOC #1339607 WINNEBAGO CO R.O.D. 
 
Marina Place Parcel #3-00816-01 ORIGINAL PLAT OF MENASHA PART OF LOT 23 OF 
BLOCK  2 AS DESC IN DOC #1339608 WINNEBAGO COUNTY R.O.D. 
 
Marina Place Parcel #3-00817-01 ORIGINAL PLAT OF MENASHA PART OF LOT 23 & LOT 24 
OF BLOCK 2 AS DESC IN DOC #1339603 WINNEBAGO COUNTY R.O.D.  
 
Marina Place Parcel #3-00798-00 Lot 3 of Certified Survey Map No. 5353 AS DESC IN DOC 
#1283917 WINNEBAGO COUNTY R.O.D. 
 
Marina Place Parcel #3-00790-00 Marina Place ROW as dedicated in Certified Survey Map No. 
5353 AS DESC IN DOC #1283917 WINNEBAGO COUNTY R.O.D. 
 
 SECTION 2: All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are 
hereby repealed. 
 
 SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall become effective upon its passage and publication 
as provided by law. 
 
Passed and approved this ______ day of May, 2015. 
 
      _____________________________________ 
      Donald Merkes, Mayor 
 
    ATTEST: _____________________________________ 
      Deborah A. Galeazzi, City Clerk 
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FIRST FLOOR
100' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
113' - 4"

THIRD FLOOR
126' - 8"

FOURTH FLOOR
140' - 0"

FIFTH FLOOR
153' - 4"

SIXTH FLOOR
166' - 8"

SEVENTH FLOOR
180' - 0"

EIGHTH FLOOR
193' - 4"

TOP OF WALL
206' - 8"

PENTHOUSE
207' - 4"

ELEVATION NOTES:
1. C.J. = CONTROL JOINT

2. PROVIDE METAL STUD FRAMING AT ALL METAL
PANEL JOINTS (TYPICAL)  COORDINATE LOCATIONS
WITH METAL PANEL SUPPLIER.

3. SEE DETAIL (24/A6.3) FOR TYPICAL CAST STONE
PANEL JOINT.

4. SPANDREL GLASS SHOWN SHADED.  SEE DETAIL
(11/A6.3).
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FIRST FLOOR
100' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
113' - 4"

THIRD FLOOR
126' - 8"

FOURTH FLOOR
140' - 0"

FIFTH FLOOR
153' - 4"

SIXTH FLOOR
166' - 8"

SEVENTH FLOOR
180' - 0"

EIGHTH FLOOR
193' - 4"

TOP OF WALL
206' - 8"

PENTHOUSE
207' - 4"

ELEVATION NOTES:
1. C.J. = CONTROL JOINT

2. PROVIDE METAL STUD FRAMING AT ALL METAL
PANEL JOINTS (TYPICAL)  COORDINATE LOCATIONS
WITH METAL PANEL SUPPLIER.

3. SEE DETAIL (24/A6.3) FOR TYPICAL CAST STONE
PANEL JOINT.

4. SPANDREL GLASS SHOWN SHADED.  SEE DETAIL
(11/A6.3).
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FIRST FLOOR
100' - 0"
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113' - 4"

THIRD FLOOR
126' - 8"
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140' - 0"

FIFTH FLOOR
153' - 4"

SIXTH FLOOR
166' - 8"
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180' - 0"

EIGHTH FLOOR
193' - 4"

TOP OF WALL
206' - 8"
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ELEVATION NOTES:
1. C.J. = CONTROL JOINT

2. PROVIDE METAL STUD FRAMING AT ALL METAL
PANEL JOINTS (TYPICAL)  COORDINATE LOCATIONS
WITH METAL PANEL SUPPLIER.

3. SEE DETAIL (24/A6.3) FOR TYPICAL CAST STONE
PANEL JOINT.

4. SPANDREL GLASS SHOWN SHADED.  SEE DETAIL
(11/A6.3).
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FIRST FLOOR
100' - 0"

SECOND FLOOR
113' - 4"

THIRD FLOOR
126' - 8"

FOURTH FLOOR
140' - 0"

FIFTH FLOOR
153' - 4"

SIXTH FLOOR
166' - 8"

SEVENTH FLOOR
180' - 0"

EIGHTH FLOOR
193' - 4"

TOP OF WALL
206' - 8"

PENTHOUSE
207' - 4"

ELEVATION NOTES:
1. C.J. = CONTROL JOINT

2. PROVIDE METAL STUD FRAMING AT ALL METAL
PANEL JOINTS (TYPICAL)  COORDINATE LOCATIONS
WITH METAL PANEL SUPPLIER.

3. SEE DETAIL (24/A6.3) FOR TYPICAL CAST STONE
PANEL JOINT.

4. SPANDREL GLASS SHOWN SHADED.  SEE DETAIL
(11/A6.3).
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Ground Floor Plan Typical Floor Plan

Main & Mill Streets - Menasha, WI
ONE MENASHA CENTER

March 24, 2015
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Date: 4/28/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 4/21/2015

Page 1

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

BE ALFORD 49718 4/21/2015 ALFORD BE 100-0601-551.20-05 125.00 Performance

BAKER & TAYLOR INC 49719 4/21/2015 2030382020 100-0601-551.30-14 558.29 Library Materials

4/21/2015 2030393829 100-0601-551.30-14 443.89 Library Materials

4/21/2015 2030394960 100-0601-551.30-14 179.67 Library Materials

4/21/2015 2030416333 100-0601-551.30-14 304.26 Library Materials

4/21/2015 2030424574 100-0601-551.30-14 342.57 Library Materials

4/21/2015 2030433048 100-0601-551.30-14 131.28 Library Materials

4/21/2015 2030440282 100-0601-551.30-14 730.81 Library Materials

4/21/2015 2030449465 100-0601-551.30-14 490.41 Library Materials

4/21/2015 2030465348 100-0601-551.30-14 306.59 Library Materials

4/21/2015 2030469881 100-0601-551.30-14 316.16 Library Materials

4/21/2015 5013561572 100-0601-551.30-14 26.18 Library Materials

4/21/2015 M68154840 100-0601-551.30-14 129.36 Library Materials

4/21/2015 M68917350 100-0601-551.30-14 129.54 Library Materials

4/21/2015 M68966230 100-0601-551.30-14 252.65 Library Materials

BLACKSTONE AUDIO INC 49720 4/21/2015 754246 100-0601-551.30-14 50.00 Library Materials

CDW GOVERNMENT INC 49721 4/21/2015 TQ95365 100-0601-551.30-10 76.93 Toner Cartridge

CENTER POINT LARGE PRINT 49722 4/21/2015 1276162 100-0601-551.30-14 176.16 Library Materials

CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 49723 4/21/2015 S500368126.001 100-0601-551.24-03 33.86 Electric Supplies

4/21/2015 S500368126.002 100-0601-551.24-03 15.17 Electric Supplies

125.00Total for check: 49718

4,341.66Total for check: 49719

50.00Total for check: 49720

76.93Total for check: 49721

176.16Total for check: 49722
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Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY... 49723... 4/21/2015 S500405299.001 100-0601-551.30-13 230.58 Lamps

DEMCO INC 49724 4/21/2015 5561100 100-0601-551.30-10 82.20 Supplies

4/21/2015 5562984 100-0601-551.30-10 590.78 Supplies

ENERGY CONTROL & DESIGN INC 49725 4/21/2015 0073076-IN 100-0601-551.24-03 255.39 Maintenance

FINDAWAY WORLD LLC 49726 4/21/2015 149260 100-0601-551.30-14 607.65 Library Materials

4/21/2015 149264 100-0601-551.30-14 59.49 Library Materials

FIRST BOOK 49727 4/21/2015 100049235 100-0601-551.30-14 1,230.35 Library Materials

GALE 49728 4/21/2015 54821582 100-0601-551.30-14 38.92 Library Materials

4/21/2015 54848638 100-0601-551.30-14 22.40 Library Materials

4/21/2015 54848970 100-0601-551.30-14 24.80 Library Materials

4/21/2015 54869782 100-0601-551.30-14 57.58 Library Materials

KITZ & PFEIL INC 49729 4/21/2015 02-24-140082 100-0601-551.30-13 68.14 Batteries

4/21/2015 03-16-140128 100-0601-551.24-03 44.13 Supplies

4/21/2015 03-17-140139 100-0601-551.30-15 42.09 Supplies

4/21/2015 03-19-140077 100-0601-551.24-03 13.17 Supplies

4/21/2015 03-20-090030 100-0601-551.24-03 44.89 Supplies

279.61Total for check: 49723

672.98Total for check: 49724

255.39Total for check: 49725

667.14Total for check: 49726

1,230.35Total for check: 49727

143.70Total for check: 49728

212.42Total for check: 49729
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Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

KONE INC 49730 4/21/2015 221720017 100-0601-551.24-03 924.00 Maintenance Contract

MADER NEWS AGENCY INC 49731 4/21/2015 46361 100-0601-551.30-14 129.56 Subscriptions

MANDERFIELD BAKERY 49732 4/21/2015 465575 100-0601-551.30-16 4.80  

4/21/2015 465794 100-0601-551.30-16 31.80  

4/21/2015 466108 100-0601-551.30-16 39.80  

ELISHA D SMITH PUBLIC LIBRARY 49733 4/21/2015 MENASHA PUBLIC 100-0601-551.30-16 69.94 Supplies

100-0601-551.30-11 1.83 Postage

MIDWEST TAPE 49734 4/21/2015 0092637597 100-0601-551.30-14 159.92 Library Materials

4/21/2015 0092657598 100-0601-551.30-14 16.99 Library Materials

4/21/2015 0092705286 100-0601-551.30-14 14.99 Library Materials

4/21/2015 0092705287 100-0601-551.30-14 12.99 Library Materials

4/21/2015 0092705288 100-0601-551.30-14 146.91 Library Materials

PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE INC 49735 4/21/2015 1083025750 100-0601-551.30-14 30.00 Library Materials

PENWORTHY COMPANY 49736 4/21/2015 0008626-IN 100-0601-551.30-14 842.94 Library Materials

QUALITY BOOKS INC 49737 4/21/2015 184620 100-0601-551.30-14 383.41 Library Materials

4/21/2015 184621 100-0601-551.30-14 678.94 Library Materials

924.00Total for check: 49730

129.56Total for check: 49731

76.40Total for check: 49732

71.77Total for check: 49733

351.80Total for check: 49734

30.00Total for check: 49735

842.94Total for check: 49736
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Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

QUALITY BOOKS INC... 49737... 4/21/2015 184622 100-0601-551.30-14 375.45 Library Materials

4/21/2015 184662 100-0601-551.30-14 59.93 Library Materials

RHYME BUSINESS PRODUCTS 49738 4/21/2015 67143 100-0601-551.30-10 101.56 Supplies

SERVICEMASTER BUILDING MAINTENANCE 49739 4/21/2015 15610 100-0601-551.20-01 1,425.00 Janitorial Service

SIMPLE DISTRIBUTORS 49740 4/21/2015 42516-1 100-0601-551.30-10 143.76 Office Supplies

SPORT VIDEOS 49741 4/21/2015 5588 100-0601-551.30-14 53.00 Library Supplies

SPORTS GRAPHICS 49742 4/21/2015 0315-008 100-0601-551.30-16 85.00 Scarfs

4/21/2015 0315-045 100-0601-551.30-16 85.00 Scarfs

4/21/2015 0415-007 100-0601-551.30-16 144.50 Scarfs

SYNCB/AMAZON 49746 4/21/2015 027340674380 100-0601-551.30-14 (4.56) Library Materials

4/21/2015 027341931710 100-0601-551.30-14 50.93 Library Materials

4/21/2015 027345220517 100-0601-551.30-14 (0.03) Library Materials

4/21/2015 027345606636 100-0601-551.30-14 44.85 Library Materials

4/21/2015 027347187420 100-0601-551.30-14 74.95 Library Materials

4/21/2015 027347648726 100-0601-551.30-14 44.97 Library Materials

4/21/2015 030102875720 100-0601-551.30-14 19.99 Library Materials

4/21/2015 030103306708 100-0601-551.30-14 172.35 Library Materials

4/21/2015 046112531989 100-0601-551.30-14 44.97 Library Materials

1,497.73Total for check: 49737

101.56Total for check: 49738

1,425.00Total for check: 49739

143.76Total for check: 49740

53.00Total for check: 49741

314.50Total for check: 49742
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SYNCB/AMAZON... 49746... 4/21/2015 050210703330 100-0601-551.30-14 29.88 Library Materials

4/21/2015 050213325621 100-0601-551.30-14 124.29 Library Materials

4/21/2015 050214550797 100-0601-551.30-14 17.99 Library Materials

4/21/2015 050218504902 100-0601-551.30-14 59.97 Library Materials

4/21/2015 050218617037 100-0601-551.30-14 (0.01) Library Materials

4/21/2015 067786556330 100-0601-551.30-14 29.99 Library Materials

4/21/2015 073502229773 100-0601-551.30-14 37.76 Library Materials

4/21/2015 073502828528 100-0601-551.30-14 (2.94) Library Materials

4/21/2015 073503483043 100-0601-551.30-14 89.85 Library Materials

4/21/2015 073503817729 100-0601-551.30-14 67.84 Library Materials

4/21/2015 082030124598 100-0601-551.30-14 43.13 Library Materials

4/21/2015 082030354084 100-0601-551.30-14 81.61 Library Materials

4/21/2015 082030437759 100-0601-551.30-14 (4.62) Library Materials

4/21/2015 082030750214 100-0601-551.30-14 (4.95) Library Materials

4/21/2015 082031713314 100-0601-551.30-14 (9.90) Library Materials

4/21/2015 082032647175 100-0601-551.30-14 274.33 Library Materials

4/21/2015 08203309525 100-0601-551.30-14 16.46 Library Materials

4/21/2015 082034076329 100-0601-551.30-14 156.94 Library Materials

4/21/2015 082034775855 100-0601-551.30-14 21.35 Library Materials

4/21/2015 082035068150 100-0601-551.30-14 (0.03) Library Materials

4/21/2015 082036180752 100-0601-551.30-14 24.59 Library Materials

4/21/2015 082036387893 100-0601-551.30-14 (0.01) Library Materials

4/21/2015 082036630711 100-0601-551.30-14 98.73 Library Materials

4/21/2015 082037104873 100-0601-551.30-14 57.59 Library Materials

4/21/2015 082038278904 100-0601-551.30-14 10.63 Library Materials

4/21/2015 129608989579 100-0601-551.30-14 29.97 Library Materials

4/21/2015 136180286657 100-0601-551.30-14 31.22 Library Materials

4/21/2015 136181394530 100-0601-551.30-14 (1.89) Library Materials

4/21/2015 136181913127 100-0601-551.30-14 33.13 Library Materials

4/21/2015 136181967133 100-0601-551.30-14 24.04 Library Materials

4/21/2015 136186202947 100-0601-551.30-14 (1.00) Library Materials

4/21/2015 139120670502 100-0601-551.30-14 61.18 Library Materials

4/21/2015 139121299616 100-0601-551.30-14 186.59 Library Materials

4/21/2015 139121356157 100-0601-551.30-16 6.69 Library Materials
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Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

SYNCB/AMAZON... 49746... 4/21/2015... 139121356157... 100-0601-551.30-14 127.80 Library Materials

4/21/2015 139122150444 100-0601-551.30-16 7.20 Library Materials

4/21/2015 139122817472 100-0601-551.30-14 14.33 Library Materials

4/21/2015 139125798888 100-0601-551.30-14 12.96 Library Materials

4/21/2015 139127177143 100-0601-551.30-14 17.95 Library Materials

4/21/2015 139127426813 100-0601-551.30-14 7.95 Library Materials

4/21/2015 139129350482 100-0601-551.30-14 79.79 Library Materials

4/21/2015 263000774402 100-0601-551.30-14 23.84 Library Materials

4/21/2015 263000862017 100-0601-551.30-14 9.99 Library Materials

4/21/2015 263003144407 100-0601-551.30-14 15.93 Library Materials

4/21/2015 263004221303 100-0601-551.30-14 210.14 Library Materials

4/21/2015 263006554116 100-0601-551.30-14 374.99 Library Materials

4/21/2015 263008132035 100-0601-551.30-14 54.10 Library Materials

4/21/2015 263009279521 100-0601-551.30-14 185.89 Library Materials

4/21/2015 263009499283 100-0601-551.30-14 218.38 Library Materials

THIRD STREET MARKET 49747 4/21/2015 03016054 100-0601-551.30-16 32.20 Supplies

4/21/2015 05010127 100-0601-551.30-16 6.87 Supplies

4/21/2015 05010516 100-0601-551.30-16 5.00 Supplies

UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 49748 4/21/2015 304518 100-0000-441.19-00 107.40 Collection Agency Fees

US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE 49749 4/21/2015 275974244 100-0601-551.24-04 142.03 Copier Contract

ELIZABETH VORPAHL 49750 4/21/2015 VORPAHL ELIZABE 100-0601-551.20-05 100.00 Performance

3,400.06Total for check: 49746

44.07Total for check: 49747

107.40Total for check: 49748

142.03Total for check: 49749

100.00Total for check: 49750
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Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

WATSON LABEL PRODUCTS 49751 4/21/2015 90879 100-0601-551.30-18 3,015.82 Supplies

WINNEFOX AUTOMATED LIBRARY SYSTEM 49752 4/21/2015 2486 100-0601-551.30-11 109.32 Postage

WINNEFOX LIBRARY SYSTEM 49753 4/21/2015 5479 100-0601-551.30-11 132.89 Postage

3,015.82Total for check: 49751

109.32Total for check: 49752

132.89Total for check: 49753

21,244.95

Combined Page 7
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Page 1

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

ACC PLANNED SERVICE INC 49754 4/23/2015 14302 731-1022-541.24-03 447.10 Actuator

ACCURATE 49755 4/23/2015 1504323 731-1022-541.38-03 45.04 Cable

4/23/2015 1504411 731-1022-541.30-15 55.56 Tire Test Tank

4/23/2015 1504461 731-1022-541.38-03 142.34 Brake Rotor/Pad

4/23/2015 1504605 731-1022-541.30-18 64.44 Pins, Clips

JF AHERN CO 49756 4/23/2015 96889 100-0501-522.24-03 190.00 Sprinkler Insp Station 36

AIRGAS USA LLC 49757 4/23/2015 9926277449 100-0703-553.30-18 18.48 Cylinder Rental

4/23/2015 9926277451 731-1022-541.21-06 180.69 Cylinder Rental

APPLETON POLICE DEPARTMENT 49758 4/23/2015 APPLETON POLICE 100-0801-521.34-02 120.00 Training

CITY OF APPLETON 49759 4/23/2015 224460 100-0918-531.21-06 500.00 Preparedness Agreement

ASSOCIATED APPRAISAL CONSULTANTS 49760 4/23/2015 20341 100-0402-513.21-09 4,991.67 Professional Srv

100-0402-513.30-11 4.80 Postage

4/23/2015 20342 100-0402-513.21-09 59.76 Internet Postings

AT&T 49761 4/23/2015 920R09453004 100-1001-514.22-01 110.90 Alarms

447.10Total for check: 49754

307.38Total for check: 49755

190.00Total for check: 49756

199.17Total for check: 49757

120.00Total for check: 49758

500.00Total for check: 49759

5,056.23Total for check: 49760

Combined Page 8
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Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

AT&T... 49761... 4/23/2015... 920R09453004... 601-1020-543.22-01 290.50 Alarms

AXON HILLOCK INC 49762 4/23/2015 9235 100-0703-553.30-18 260.00 Carve Boards/Trestle Tr

BECK ELECTRIC INC 49763 4/23/2015 A0715-COM-ED-5 100-1008-541.24-04 307.99 Main/Racine Ped Signals

BROCK WHITE COMPANY 49764 4/23/2015 12522895-00 625-1003-541.30-18 620.88 Tubes

4/23/2015 12522964-00 625-1010-541.30-18 566.51 Concrete/Joints

601-1020-543.30-18 188.83 Concrete/Joints

100-1003-541.30-18 133.13 Concrete/Joints

100-1009-541.30-18 133.13 Concrete/Joints

625-1003-541.30-18 133.14 Concrete/Joints

4/23/2015 12523079-00 100-0000-123.00-00 142.24 Kaukauna St House Demo

BROOKS TRACTOR 49765 4/23/2015 D38407 731-1022-541.38-03 34.84 Pins

4/23/2015 D38440 731-1022-541.38-03 (30.00) Credit

CALUMET COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS 49766 4/23/2015 CALUMET COUNTY 100-0000-201.03-00 200.00 Bond/MPD 14-1067

CARRICO AQUATIC RESOURCES INC 49767 4/23/2015 20150738 100-0704-552.30-18 4,250.00 2015 Water Mgmt Agreement

CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY 49768 4/23/2015 S500309802.001 100-0920-531.24-03 6.10 Brackets

4/23/2015 S500333566.001 100-0601-551.30-13 144.94 Lamp

401.40Total for check: 49761

260.00Total for check: 49762

307.99Total for check: 49763

1,917.86Total for check: 49764

4.84Total for check: 49765

200.00Total for check: 49766

4,250.00Total for check: 49767

Combined Page 9
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Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY COMPANY... 49768... 4/23/2015 S500369502.001 731-1022-541.82-01 6,774.55 Panelboard/Section       Kit

4/23/2015 S50333574.001 100-0920-531.24-03 10.03 Leviton 20A Slim

CULLIGAN WATER CONDITIONING 49769 4/23/2015 CULLIGAN 100-1001-514.20-01 38.30 Water

EMBLEM AUTHORITY 49770 4/23/2015 18436 824-0810-521.30-18 360.00 Explorer Supplies

FOX STAMP SIGN & SPECIALTY 49771 4/23/2015 OE-42463 100-0401-513.30-10 27.23 Signature Stamp

4/23/2015 OE-42594 100-0401-513.30-10 45.90 Signature Stamp

GALLS LLC 49772 4/23/2015 003315778 100-0803-521.19-03 59.35 Uniform Pants

GERDAU 49773 4/23/2015 93680184 625-1003-541.30-18 182.00 Clean Strip              Wax Cure

100-1003-541.30-18 182.00 Clean Strip              Wax Cure

100-1009-541.30-18 182.00 Clean Strip              Wax Cure

GIPAW 49774 4/23/2015 GIPAW 743-0403-513.34-02 125.00 Conference

GOLSON, JOSEPH 49775 4/23/2015 GOLSON JOSEPH 100-0000-441.25-00 11.00 Swim Lesson Overcharge

GRAINGER INC 49776 4/23/2015 9701868839 100-0801-521.24-03 194.08 Pole/Bushing

6,935.62Total for check: 49768

38.30Total for check: 49769

360.00Total for check: 49770

73.13Total for check: 49771

59.35Total for check: 49772

546.00Total for check: 49773

125.00Total for check: 49774

11.00Total for check: 49775
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GRAINGER INC... 49776... 4/23/2015 9702293441 100-0501-522.24-03 94.61 Pole

GREEN BAY HIGHWAY PRODUCTS LLC 49777 4/23/2015 25864 625-1003-541.30-18 384.00 Under Drains/Supplies

HORST DISTRIBUTING INC 49778 4/23/2015 45452-000 100-0703-553.30-18 1,032.00 Promound Clay/Supplies

INFINITY TECHNOLOGY INC 49779 4/23/2015 511693 743-0403-513.24-04 1,395.96 Archives 1 yr License

4/23/2015 511703 743-0403-513.24-04 89.99 Maintenance License

INTERSTATE BATTERY OF GREEN BAY 49780 4/23/2015 90100673 731-1022-541.38-03 35.45 Battery

JX ENTERPRISES INC 49781 4/23/2015 G-250550029 731-1022-541.38-03 249.16 Strap/Filter/Lamp

KAEMPFER & ASSOCIATES INC 49782 4/23/2015 17856 601-1020-543.21-02 703.35 Significant Sewer User   Project E145-01.07

4/23/2015 17857 601-1020-543.21-02 297.61 NMSC WWTP Sampling Eval  Project E145-01.10

4/23/2015 17858 601-1020-543.21-02 467.67 9th St Monitoring StationProject E145-01.13

4/23/2015 17859 601-1020-543.21-02 85.03 Phase 4-1 SSES           Project E145-11.01

MENARDS-APPLETON EAST 49783 4/23/2015 69762 100-0704-552.24-03 11.27 2x10

4/23/2015 69773 100-0601-551.24-03 26.99 Peg Board/Cleaner

100-0601-551.30-13 9.94 Peg Board/Cleaner

4/23/2015 69935 100-0704-552.24-03 170.77 Termination Bar/Supplies

4/23/2015 70011 625-1003-541.30-18 116.17 Tape/Screws/Studs

288.69Total for check: 49776

384.00Total for check: 49777

1,032.00Total for check: 49778

1,485.95Total for check: 49779

35.45Total for check: 49780

249.16Total for check: 49781

1,553.66Total for check: 49782
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MENARDS-APPLETON EAST... 49783... 4/23/2015... 70011... 100-1009-541.30-18 116.17 Tape/Screws/Studs

4/23/2015 70137 100-1003-541.30-15 406.95 Rake/Brooms/Supplies

MENASHA NEENAH MUNICIPAL COURT 49784 4/23/2015 MENASHA NEENAH 100-0000-201.03-00 174.00 Bond/MPD 15-000160

100-0000-201.03-00 420.00 Bond/MEPD 15-127

100-0000-201.03-00 363.00 Bond/MEPD 15-52

MENASHA TREASURER 49785 4/23/2015 FINANCE 100-0401-513.30-10 14.84 Office Supplies

100-1002-541.30-11 7.55 Postage

100-1008-541.30-11 33.70 Postage

4/23/2015 PD 100-0801-521.30-18 47.60 PD Reimbursement/Supplies

100-0801-521.33-03 3.87 PD Reimb/Prisoner Meals

100-0801-521.34-03 37.77 Training

4/23/2015 PWF 100-0000-103.08-00 50.00 Yard Attendant Start Up

CITY OF NEENAH 49786 4/23/2015 35059 100-0501-522.30-15 3,471.60 Dive Team Equipment

NETWORK HEALTH SYSTEM INC 49787 4/23/2015 332027 100-0202-512.21-06 595.00 March Testing

OSHKOSH FIRE & POLICE EQUIPMENT INC 49788 4/23/2015 160101 100-0801-521.29-04 505.00 Vehicle Equipment

PSS WORLD MEDICAL INC 49789 4/23/2015 2563382 100-0903-531.24-04 146.54 Blood Pressure Unit

858.26Total for check: 49783

957.00Total for check: 49784

195.33Total for check: 49785

3,471.60Total for check: 49786

595.00Total for check: 49787

505.00Total for check: 49788

146.54Total for check: 49789
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RULE INVESTMENTS, 4 LLC 49790 4/23/2015 RULE INVESTMENT 100-0000-441.13-00 50.00 Refund Invoice 10122

SUNGARD PUBLIC SECTOR INC 49791 4/23/2015 98399 743-0403-513.24-04 2,806.00 Mthly Acctg System Maint

SUPERIOR CHEMICAL CORP 49792 4/23/2015 88217 100-0000-132.00-00 1,724.03 Cleaners

4/23/2015 88238 731-1022-541.30-18 897.01 Degreaser/Cleaner

SUPERIOR VISION INSURANCE PLAN 49793 4/23/2015 IA405854 100-0000-204.10-00 1,078.53 May, 2015

SWIDERSKI POWER INC 49794 4/23/2015 IF26447 731-1022-541.38-03 80.50 Cable

4/23/2015 IF26460 731-1022-541.38-03 14.59 Ball Joint/Nut/Washer

TOTAL ENERGY SYSTEMS LLC 49795 4/23/2015 256912 731-1022-541.82-01 27,650.00 Kohler Genset            Transfer Switch/Kit

TRI-CITY GLASS INC 49796 4/23/2015 I03-0327-26531 100-0703-553.24-03 46.59 Core Drivers & Spaces

UNIFIRST CORPORATION 49797 4/23/2015 097 0185145 731-1022-541.20-01 116.61 Mat/Mop/Clothing Service

50.00Total for check: 49790

2,806.00Total for check: 49791

2,621.04Total for check: 49792

1,078.53Total for check: 49793

95.09Total for check: 49794

27,650.00Total for check: 49795

46.59Total for check: 49796

116.61Total for check: 49797
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Date: 4/28/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 4/23/2015

Page 7

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

UNIFORM SHOPPE 49798 4/23/2015 242006 100-0804-521.30-18 59.95 Uniform Pants

US VENTURE 49799 4/23/2015 L51912 731-1022-541.21-06 24.00 Samples

UW-FOX VALLEY 49800 4/23/2015 15-22108 100-0405-513.21-08 825.00 Videotaping Meetings

VERIZON WIRELESS 49801 4/23/2015 9743291554 100-0601-551.22-01 25.99 Lib

100-0801-521.22-01 11.51  

100-1001-514.22-01 11.51  

100-0703-553.22-01 32.05 Parks

4/23/2015 9743291555 100-1002-541.22-01 113.01  

625-1002-541.22-01 37.67  

601-1020-543.22-01 36.37  

625-1010-541.22-01 13.94  

4/23/2015 9743291557 100-0919-531.22-01 214.97 Health Dept

4/23/2015 9743291558 743-0403-513.22-01 68.22  

4/23/2015 9743291559 100-0801-521.22-01 543.81 Police

VIEVU 49802 4/23/2015 12631 100-0801-521.30-18 200.00 Video Camera

WCA GROUP HEALTH TRUST 49803 4/23/2015 76440178 100-0000-204.08-00 124,051.00 May 2015

100-0000-204.11-00 2,560.00 May 2015

WE ENERGIES 49804 4/23/2015 WE ENERGIES 100-0701-533.22-03 17.33 North Street

59.95Total for check: 49798

24.00Total for check: 49799

825.00Total for check: 49800

1,109.05Total for check: 49801

200.00Total for check: 49802

126,611.00Total for check: 49803
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Date: 4/28/2015
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Check Date: 4/23/2015

Page 8

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

WE ENERGIES... 49804... 4/23/2015... WE ENERGIES... 100-0701-533.22-03 17.33 North Street

WEHA 49805 4/23/2015 WEHA 100-0904-531.34-02 100.00 Environmental Health Conf

WINNEBAGO COUNTY TREASURER 49806 4/23/2015 7021 100-0203-512.21-08 30.00 Record Corp Limits Doc

4/23/2015 LF121929 266-1027-543.25-01 258.25 Tires/Electronics

4/23/2015 LF122012 100-1016-543.25-01 14,018.56 March Haul to Outagamie

100-1017-543.25-01 3,431.75 March Haul to Outagamie

100-1007-541.25-01 1,512.56 March Haul to Outagamie

266-1027-543.25-01 422.90 March Haul to Outagamie

WINS CPS-TRAINING 49807 4/23/2015 SRN2015.7 100-0915-531.32-02 42.00 CPS Training

WISCONSIN DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION 49808 4/23/2015 WISCONSIN DEPT 100-0203-512.21-08 800.00 Annexation Review

WISCONSIN DEPT OF JUSTICE 49809 4/23/2015 L7101T 100-0801-521.21-06 91.00 March Name Searches

WISCONSIN STATE PROCESS 49810 4/23/2015 531425 100-0201-512.30-18 55.00 Legal Process

34.66Total for check: 49804

100.00Total for check: 49805

19,674.02Total for check: 49806

42.00Total for check: 49807

800.00Total for check: 49808

91.00Total for check: 49809

55.00Total for check: 49810
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Date: 4/28/2015
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Check Date: 4/23/2015

Page 9

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

YMCA OF THE FOX CITIES 49811 4/23/2015 CM2Q15 100-0920-531.21-06 22,166.00 2015 Installment  2nd Qtr

22,166.00Total for check: 49811

240,323.55
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Date: 4/30/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 4/30/2015

Page 1

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

AQUECS INC 49812 4/30/2015 22077 207-0707-552.30-18 324.00 Parking Stickers

ARENA, JENNIFER 49813 4/30/2015 ARENA JENNIFER 100-0000-441.25-00 33.00 Class Canceled

BECK ELECTRIC INC 49814 4/30/2015 A2015-COM-ED-6 100-1008-541.24-04 136.00 Ped Repair Garfield/Washi

BROCK WHITE COMPANY 49815 4/30/2015 12519168-00 100-0704-552.24-05 1,118.47 Qwikstitch cartridges

CARDMEMBER SERVICE 49820 4/30/2015 0008 100-0601-551.30-16 11.00 Dollar Tree

4/30/2015 0016 100-0801-521.34-02 417.00 Lifeline Training

4/30/2015 0019 100-0601-551.30-14 18.93 Public Broadcasting

4/30/2015 0024 100-0801-521.30-13 18.00 Water Right Services

731-1022-541.30-13 27.00 Water Right Services

100-1001-514.20-01 45.00 Water Right Services

4/30/2015 0035 100-0801-521.34-02 (350.00) NWTC Reg/CREDIT

4/30/2015 0040 100-0803-521.30-15 300.99 Wildlife Mgmt

4/30/2015 0043 100-1001-514.82-01 163.26 Elec Prod/Relief Breaker

4/30/2015 0157 100-0801-521.30-12 (147.73) Heartland Services/CREDIT

4/30/2015 0163 100-0801-521.30-12 143.05 Heartland Ser/MDC Modem

4/30/2015 0221 100-0904-531.34-02 185.00 Good Armstrong/Training

4/30/2015 0267 100-0801-521.34-02 195.00 Glock Professional Inc

4/30/2015 0554 100-0801-521.30-18 885.31 Safariland, LLC

4/30/2015 0570 100-0703-553.34-03 144.00 Stoney Creek Inn

4/30/2015 0613 100-0601-551.30-13 32.93 Webstaurant/Lights

4/30/2015 0650 100-0902-524.24-04 1,992.45 Transcat Inc/Scale

4/30/2015 0659 824-0807-521.30-15 169.99 Menards

4/30/2015 1297 100-0704-552.24-03 227.40 Spa Daddy

324.00Total for check: 49812

33.00Total for check: 49813

136.00Total for check: 49814

1,118.47Total for check: 49815
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Date: 4/30/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 4/30/2015

Page 2

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

CARDMEMBER SERVICE... 49820... 4/30/2015 1655 100-0601-551.30-14 27.21 Itunes

4/30/2015 1701 100-0801-521.32-01 14.75 TLO Transunion

4/30/2015 1801 100-0904-531.30-15 96.15 Amazon/Pool Water Test

4/30/2015 1859 100-0601-551.30-14 12.55 Itunes

4/30/2015 1937 100-0801-521.32-02 17.13 Amazon

4/30/2015 2561 100-0601-551.30-16 15.99 ShopKo

4/30/2015 2725 100-0703-553.30-18 254.32 OSI Online/Flags

100-1001-514.30-18 170.95 OSI Online/Flags

4/30/2015 3011 100-0801-521.30-18 78.72 Best Buy

4/30/2015 3092 100-0801-521.34-02 300.00 DOJ E Pay Conference

4/30/2015 3237 824-0807-521.30-15 (103.79) Menards/CREDIT

4/30/2015 3240 824-0807-521.30-15 98.85 Menards

4/30/2015 3750 100-0703-553.34-03 12.01 Buzzard Billy's

4/30/2015 4028 100-1001-514.24-03 40.90 Modern Metal Prod/Ramp

4/30/2015 4064 100-0601-551.30-16 6.66 Walmart

4/30/2015 4490 824-0807-521.21-06 81.00 Tailwaggers

4/30/2015 4599 100-0304-562.21-10 25.00 PP A-Mazing Events

4/30/2015 4825 100-1001-514.24-03 18.54 Amazon/Seagull Tape

4/30/2015 5085 100-0917-531.34-02 70.00 Kalahari Resorts/WPHA

4/30/2015 5315 824-0807-521.21-05 222.69 Appanasha Pet Clinic

4/30/2015 5366 100-0801-521.34-03 297.57 Metropolis Hotel

4/30/2015 5585 100-0201-512.34-03 302.00 Lake Lawn Resort

4/30/2015 5682 731-1022-541.24-03 1,300.91 Lowes/Salt Shed Roof

4/30/2015 6097 100-0601-551.30-13 5.20 WM Supercenter

100-0601-551.30-16 22.55 WM Supercenter

4/30/2015 6326 100-0703-553.34-03 7.15 Culver's

4/30/2015 6366 100-0801-521.34-03 (40.79) Metropolis Hotel/CREDIT

4/30/2015 6474 100-0601-551.24-03 30.50 Amazon/Library LED

4/30/2015 6669 100-0601-551.30-14 16.76 Itunes

4/30/2015 6829 100-1002-541.33-02 93.75 Paypal/Webinar

625-1002-541.33-02 31.25 Paypal/Webinar

4/30/2015 6961 824-0807-521.30-15 37.99 Pet Supplies Plus

4/30/2015 7062 100-0801-521.34-03 (16.78) Metropolis Hotel/CREDIT

4/30/2015 8248 100-0601-551.30-16 19.46 Walmart
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Date: 4/30/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 4/30/2015

Page 3

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

CARDMEMBER SERVICE... 49820... 4/30/2015 8327 100-0907-531.30-11 14.29 Fed Ex/Postage

4/30/2015 8576 100-0601-551.30-14 249.95 DHA Time Life

4/30/2015 8613 824-0807-521.30-15 38.99 Pet Supplies Plus

4/30/2015 8913 100-0904-531.30-11 32.02 Postnet/Postage

4/30/2015 8917 100-0703-553.30-18 475.25 Holabird Sports

4/30/2015 9102 100-0801-521.30-18 49.50 B&H Photo

4/30/2015 9104 100-0801-521.30-18 352.00 Newegg.com

4/30/2015 9108 100-0801-521.34-02 50.00 DOJ E Pay Conference

4/30/2015 9135 100-0702-552.30-10 53.98 Office Max/Postcards

4/30/2015 9140 100-0903-531.34-02 25.00 MAYO/TB Summit

4/30/2015 9264 100-0903-531.34-02 25.00 MAYO/TB Summit

4/30/2015 9803 100-0801-521.34-03 31.10 Metropolis Hotel

4/30/2015 9814 100-0801-521.34-03 25.08 Metropolis Hotel

CDW GOVERNMENT INC 49821 4/30/2015 TN70691 100-0801-521.30-12 245.26 Mobile Printer for Squads

4/30/2015 TR01340 100-0801-521.30-18 53.52 Supplies

CEC 49822 4/30/2015 BILL177935 100-0501-522.24-03 250.00 Cops Monitoring          Alarm System

COMMONWEALTH CULTURAL RESOURCES 49823 4/30/2015 7567 100-1002-541.21-02 558.94 Archaeological Inv/Bridge

COMMUNITY HOUSING COORDINATOR 49824 4/30/2015 200 100-0304-562.21-06 1,800.00 February Housing Plan

9,467.89Total for check: 49820

298.78Total for check: 49821

250.00Total for check: 49822

558.94Total for check: 49823

1,800.00Total for check: 49824
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Date: 4/30/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 4/30/2015

Page 4

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

CORRE INC 49825 4/30/2015 1904 485-0304-562.21-02 9,957.87 Province Trail Services

CHARISMA DEYO-SONNTAG 49826 4/30/2015 CANCELLATION 100-0000-441.23-00 85.24 Event Cancellation

100-0000-201.08-00 4.76 Event Cancellation

DUMKE & ASSOCIATES & 49827 4/30/2015 316 RACINE ST 100-0903-531.29-06 2,077.50 Rental of 316 Racine St

EAGLE SUPPLY & PLASTICS INC 49828 4/30/2015 2147102-IN 100-0704-552.24-05 222.00 Acrylic Lids

ENVIROTECH 49829 4/30/2015 040415-8A 601-1020-543.30-15 3,431.97 Sewer Cleaning Nozzle

FOX STAMP SIGN & SPECIALTY 49830 4/30/2015 OE-42914 100-1001-514.24-03 7.99 Stamp

GAT SUPPLY INC 49831 4/30/2015 283038-1 100-1003-541.30-18 158.40 Marking Paint

GUNDERSON CLEANERS 49832 4/30/2015 259183 100-0801-521.30-13 34.66 Service

GUSTMAN CHEVROLET SALES INC 49833 4/30/2015 35601 731-1022-541.38-03 193.51 Seal/Gasket/Adapter

4/30/2015 35621 731-1022-541.38-03 19.14 Gaskets

4/30/2015 35684 731-1022-541.38-03 264.69 Rotor/Gasket/Belt/Pad Kit

9,957.87Total for check: 49825

90.00Total for check: 49826

2,077.50Total for check: 49827

222.00Total for check: 49828

3,431.97Total for check: 49829

7.99Total for check: 49830

158.40Total for check: 49831

34.66Total for check: 49832
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Date: 4/30/2015
AP Check Register

Check Date: 4/30/2015

Page 5

Vendor Name Check 
Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

GUSTMAN CHEVROLET SALES INC... 49833... 4/30/2015 35690 731-1022-541.38-03 62.25 Handle

JX ENTERPRISES INC 49834 4/30/2015 G-250630012 731-1022-541.38-03 511.02 Hose/Pipe

4/30/2015 G-250630018 731-1022-541.38-03 689.54 Pipe Adapter

4/30/2015 G-250680013 731-1022-541.38-03 108.28 Hose

4/30/2015 G-250690036 731-1022-541.38-03 (797.82) CREDIT

KONE INC 49835 4/30/2015 221718556 100-0801-521.20-04 328.20 PD Maintenance Agreement

4/30/2015 221718557 100-1001-514.20-04 924.00 City Hall Maint Agreement

LINCOLN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY INC 49836 4/30/2015 J78204 100-1009-541.30-15 122.02 Masonline/Sledge Hammer

100-1003-541.30-15 121.26 Masonline/Sledge Hammer

4/30/2015 J78531 100-1003-541.30-15 631.96 Blade

MARTENSON & EISELE INC 49837 4/30/2015 52661 100-1002-541.21-02 600.00 Lea Ct Road Dedication

MCC INC 49838 4/30/2015 51852 625-1010-541.30-18 370.24 Mason Sand

625-1003-541.30-18 237.92 Clean Stone

601-1020-543.30-18 235.55 Clean Stone

MCCLONE, DUSTIN 49839 4/30/2015 MCCLONE DUSTIN 100-0000-201.03-00 25.00 Overpay Parking Ticket

MENARDS-APPLETON EAST 49840 4/30/2015 70129 100-0703-553.30-18 35.95 Stain

539.59Total for check: 49833

511.02Total for check: 49834

1,252.20Total for check: 49835

875.24Total for check: 49836

600.00Total for check: 49837

843.71Total for check: 49838

25.00Total for check: 49839
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Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

MENARDS-APPLETON EAST... 49840... 4/30/2015 70173 100-0703-553.30-18 61.16 1x8s

4/30/2015 70351 100-0703-553.24-03 125.98 Memorial Bldg Sump

4/30/2015 70355 100-0704-552.24-03 33.48 Pea Gravel

4/30/2015 70374 100-0704-552.24-03 50.22 Pea Gravel

4/30/2015 70403 100-0704-552.24-03 33.48 Pea Gravel

4/30/2015 70470 100-0704-552.24-03 297.26 Pool Supplies

4/30/2015 70475 100-0704-552.24-03 64.99 Pool Supplies

4/30/2015 70591 100-1008-541.30-18 (8.62) CREDIT

4/30/2015 70592 100-1008-541.30-18 (9.58) CREDIT

MENASHA NEENAH MUNICIPAL COURT 49841 4/30/2015 MENASHA NEENAH 100-0000-201.03-00 88.00 Bond/MEPD 15-82

100-0000-201.03-00 88.00 Bond/MEPD 15-81

100-0000-201.03-00 88.00 Bond/MEPD 15-80

MENASHA TREASURER 49842 4/30/2015 HEALTH DEPT 100-0903-531.30-10 3.15 Reimbursement

100-0903-531.30-10 9.80 Reimbursement

100-0914-531.34-04 6.99 Reimbursement

100-0904-531.30-11 18.48 Reimbursement

4/30/2015 WELL MENASHA 100-0202-512.30-16 1,800.00 Biometric/HRA Incentive

MENASHA UTILITIES 49843 4/30/2015 MENASHA UTILITI 100-1008-541.22-03 290.00 Electric

100-0000-123.00-00 17.63 Electric

100-1012-541.22-03 94.48 Electric

100-0304-562.22-03 26.21 Electric

625-0304-562.22-03 8.24 Electric

100-1013-541.22-03 25.53 Electric

100-1013-541.22-06 277.51 Storm

207-0707-552.22-03 238.25 Electric

207-0707-552.22-05 34.42 Water/Sewer

684.32Total for check: 49840

264.00Total for check: 49841

1,838.42Total for check: 49842
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Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

MENASHA UTILITIES... 49843... 4/30/2015... MENASHA UTILITI... 207-0707-552.22-06 48.76 Storm

100-0703-553.22-03 418.68 Electric

100-0703-553.22-05 121.02 Water/Sewer

100-0703-553.22-06 350.65 Storm

100-1001-514.22-03 1,255.37 Electric

100-1001-514.22-05 429.60 Water/Sewer

743-0403-513.21-04 167.75 Internet Charge

743-0403-513.21-04 2,310.40 Dark Fiber Charge

100-0305-562.22-06 2.50 Storm

100-1014-543.22-06 53.13 Storm

100-1019-552.22-03 273.19 Electric

100-1019-552.22-05 48.00 Water/Sewer

601-1020-543.22-03 91.42 Electric

MICHELS MATERIALS 49844 4/30/2015 294869 625-1010-541.30-18 656.39 Clear Stone/Rip Rap

MILLER & ASSOCIATES 49845 4/30/2015 216154 826-0703-553.30-18 1,736.00 Bench Donation

CITY OF NEENAH 49846 4/30/2015 35055 100-1008-541.30-15 1,497.50 Retro Reflectivity Kit

4/30/2015 NMFIRESVCS 100-0501-522.25-01 261,779.00 Fire/Rescue Services

NEWMAN TRAFFIC SIGNS 49847 4/30/2015 TI-0282748 100-1008-541.30-18 945.00 Sheeting

6,582.74Total for check: 49843

656.39Total for check: 49844

1,736.00Total for check: 49845

263,276.50Total for check: 49846

945.00Total for check: 49847
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Number

Check Date Invoice Number Account Number  Amount Description

NORTHEAST ASPHALT INC 49848 4/30/2015 1336845 100-1003-541.30-18 244.62 Cold Mix

RIESTERER & SCHNELL INC 49849 4/30/2015 796509 731-1022-541.38-03 38.59 V-Belt

4/30/2015 796829 731-1022-541.38-03 (38.59) V-Belt/CREDIT

4/30/2015 796830 731-1022-541.38-03 37.75 Radiator Hose

RONSKI, PAM 49850 4/30/2015 RONSKI PAM 100-0000-441.25-00 33.00 Class Canceled

DR TERESA RUDOLPH 49851 4/30/2015 RUDOLPH TERESA 100-0903-531.21-05 150.00 City Physician

SMT MANUFACTURING & SUPPLY 49852 4/30/2015 0032989-IN 731-1022-541.38-03 6.27 Oil Seal

STAPLES ADVANTAGE 49853 4/30/2015 3261337937 100-0201-512.30-10 24.06 Supplies

100-0202-512.30-10 101.03 Supplies

100-0203-512.30-10 4.57 Supplies

100-0204-512.30-10 16.43 Supplies

100-0405-513.30-10 13.66 Supplies

SUPPLYWORKS 49854 4/30/2015 333951747 100-0703-553.30-18 14.00 Caps/SFIC Pins/Key Blanks

4/30/2015 334161023 100-1001-514.24-03 357.58 Push Button Lock

244.62Total for check: 49848

37.75Total for check: 49849

33.00Total for check: 49850

150.00Total for check: 49851

6.27Total for check: 49852

159.75Total for check: 49853

371.58Total for check: 49854
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Number
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TRAFFIC SAFETY CORP 49855 4/30/2015 0048846-IN 100-0802-521.30-18 503.00 LED Stop Paddles/Poncho

UNIFIRST CORPORATION 49856 4/30/2015 097 0185587 731-1022-541.20-01 116.61 Coveralls/Shirts

UNITED PAPER CORPORATION 49857 4/30/2015 89761 100-0000-132.00-00 495.20 Bags & Foam Soap

VERIZON WIRELESS 49858 4/30/2015 9743291556 731-1022-541.22-01 77.25  

4/30/2015 9743654704 100-0801-521.22-01 42.67 Police

WE ENERGIES 49859 4/30/2015 WE ENERGIES 100-0000-123.00-00 545.72 N-M Fire

100-1001-514.22-04 500.45 City Hall

100-0801-521.22-04 753.61 Police

100-0920-531.22-04 156.04 Senior Center

100-0601-551.22-04 1,752.53 Library

100-0703-553.22-04 472.35 Parks

100-0704-552.22-04 257.63 Pool

207-0707-552.22-04 37.52 Marina

731-1022-541.22-04 2,797.43 PWF

100-1012-541.22-03 1,205.73 Street Lights

WICPA 49860 4/30/2015 WICPA 100-0401-513.32-01 285.00 WICPA Dues

503.00Total for check: 49855

116.61Total for check: 49856

495.20Total for check: 49857

119.92Total for check: 49858

8,479.01Total for check: 49859

285.00Total for check: 49860
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WINNEBAGO COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS 49861 4/30/2015 WINNEBAGO COUNT100-0000-201.03-00 150.00 Bond/MEPD 15-1159

WINNEBAGO COUNTY TREASURER 49862 4/30/2015 7034 100-0805-521.25-01 102.92 Inmate Housing

WISCONSIN DEPT OF ADMINISTRATION 49863 4/30/2015 WISCONSIN DEPT 100-0203-512.21-08 350.00 Filing Fee -Annex. Review

WISCONSIN SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 49864 4/30/2015 20150430 100-0000-202.03-00 632.88 PAYROLL SUMMARY

ZANDER PRESS INC 49865 4/30/2015 68166 100-0702-552.29-01 2,932.82 Summer Activity Guide

150.00Total for check: 49861

102.92Total for check: 49862

350.00Total for check: 49863

632.88Total for check: 49864

2,932.82Total for check: 49865

325,767.93
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To:      Menasha Common Council 
 
From:     Jenny Groeschel and Ginger Tralongo, Police Records 
 
RE:      Beverage Operator License (Bartender) Applicants 
 
Date:      April 28, 2015 
 
 
The below individuals have applied for a bartender license to serve, dispense and/or sell 
alcohol at a licensed establishment within the City. They have all met the criteria under 
the “Guidelines for Operator Licenses” approved by the Common Council. Therefore, 
staff is recommending the following people be APPROVED for an Operator’s License for 
the 2013-2015 licensing period:  
 

Terrence Smith 
 
The below individuals have applied for a bartender license to serve, dispense and/or sell 
alcohol at a licensed establishment within the City. They have all met the criteria under 
the “Guidelines for Operator Licenses” approved by the Common Council. Therefore, 
staff is recommending the following people be APPROVED for an Operator’s License for 
the 2015-2017 licensing period:  
 

Crystal Becker 
Tifani Gauger 
Lori Roeski 
Brian Schaefer 
Derek Goldben 
Patricia Gumbert 
Nicole Wachuta 
Jerry Krueger 
Joshua Cross 
Joyce Naps 
Mindy Gasch 
Kelly Mallo 
Jacob Hazlett 
Thomas Kaufman 
Charlene Wilson 
Michael Buck 
Heidi Watzlawick 
Stephanie Lardinois 
 
 
 
 
Cc:  Chief Styka 
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MEMO 
 
 
TO:  Common Council  
 
FROM:  Debbie Galeazzi, City Clerk 
 
SUBJECT: Class “B” Liquor License for Menasha Athletic Association 
 
DATE:  April 30, 2015 
 
 
Application for a 6-month Class “B” Liquor License for Menasha Athletic 
Association (MAC) for May 5, 2015 to October 31, 2015 is on the agenda for 
consideration. The licensed premise will be the concession stand at Koslo Park.  
         
The Police Department has done background checks and has no objection to issuing 
the license.  
 
All necessary inspections by the Fire Department, Health Department and Building 
Inspectors have been completed and are in compliant.   
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